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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:

14

36.



COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.

Gunderson-Janet
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gunderson-Janet

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text
20

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Cross-Out

Gunderson-Janet
Text Box

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text

Gunderson-Janet
Typewritten Text
42.




CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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Star of the Sea Foundation

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes



Monday, 11 December 2023

Zoom Meeting



Members Present:  Tom Callahan, CEO; Morgan Tracey, Executive Director; Pat Nossov, Secretary-Treasurer; Nathan Eden; Erica Hughes Sterling.

Absent:  Doria Goodrich and Father John Baker



1. Call to Order:  The meeting was called to order at 4:10 by Morgan Tracey.



2. Approval of Previous Minutes:  Tom moved to approve, and Erica seconded approval of the minutes of the last meeting on 10 October 2023.



3. Treasurer’s Report presented by Pat.  Erica questioned why the supplies expenses and the D&O policy were up so much this year.  Tom said that one reason the expenses were up was the cost of packaging for the meals prepared at the kitchen.  Morgan will look into the insurance cost.



4. Old Business:



a. Follow up on the contract with Wreckers Cay for parking near the Stock Island Food Pantry.  Tom never got a response to his question about the agreement, so he signed it and sent it back.  Erica volunteered to review the agreement and reach out to the principles if necessary.

b. Casino Night update:

1) The Silent Auction brought in $19,000.00

2) Sponsorships brought in $106,000.00 up from $70,000.00 last year.

3) Ticket sales brought in $20,000.00 which was up from last year.

4) Morgan gave credit to the Vistas who did an amazing job at organizing and running the event.



5. New Business:



a. Morgan informed the board of the passing of Joe Rifice who was the Pantry Attendant at St Justin’s.  He loved working at the Pantry and we have been lucky to have him.

b. She also informed the board that the director terms for Doria Goodrich, Tom Callahan, and Erica Hughes Sterling would expire on 31 December 2023.  The board voted to retain them for an additional term.

c. Tom moved to continue the current slate of officers, Erica seconded and the motion was passed by the board.

d. Tom initiated a discussion about other options for where to keep our cash reserves.  It was decided by the board to maintain things as they currently are.



5.  Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at 4:50 pm.	



The next scheduled meeting will be determined at a later time. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT


To the Board of Directors of
Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.


Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc. (the 
“Organization” or “SOS”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as 
of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.


In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.


Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.


Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.


In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we:


• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 


fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.


• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.


• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.


Supplementary Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.


3







Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 1, 2023, 
on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.


Sullivan & Fengler
Sullivan & Fengler
Fort Lauderdale, FL
August 1, 2023
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS







2022 2021


ASSETS


Cash and cash equivalents 1,620,298$  1,817,270$  


Grants receivable 34,591 71,140


Employee Retention Credit receivable 118,286 118,286


Insurance receivable 51,614 -


Lease receivable 37,267 -


Prepaid insurance 8,542 7,314


Security deposit 3,900 2,900


Vehicle deposits 66,808 -


Property and equipment, net of accumulated


depreciation of $602,013 and $545,568, respectively 3,999,814 4,146,657


Total Assets 5,941,120$  6,163,567$  


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


LIABILITIES


Accounts payable and accrued expenses 26,692$     45,572$     


Unperformed lease liability 37,267 -


Rental deposits 12,693 7,693


Prepaid rent 3,328 3,522


Mortgage payable - 1,762,894


SBA loan payable 1,910,933 150,000


Total liabilities 1,990,913 1,969,681


NET ASSETS


With donor restriction - -


Without donor restriction 3,950,207 4,193,886


Total net assets 3,950,207 4,193,886


Total liabilities and net assets 5,941,120$  6,163,567$  


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION


December 31, 2022 and 2021


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor


Restrictions Restrictions Total


Revenue Support and Gains:


In-Kind Donations:


Food 2,152,602$  -$        2,152,602$  


Rent 131,600 - 131,600


Professional fees/salaries 174,155 - 174,155


Total In-Kind Donations 2,458,357 - 2,458,357


Grants and Contributions:


Public donations and foundation grants 743,267 - 743,267


Government grants and awards 215,312 - 215,312


Fundraising events, net of expenses of $0 45,916 - 45,916


Total Grants and Contributions 1,004,495 - 1,004,495


Net assets released from restrictions - - -


Other Income:


Gain/(loss) on disposal of property and equipment-net 58,434 - 58,434


Rental income, net of expenses of $13,824 107,194 - 107,194


Program service fees 38,816 - 38,816


Interest income 2,687 - 2,687


Other income 168 - 168


Total Other Income 207,299 - 207,299


Total Revenue Support and Gains 3,670,151 - 3,670,151


Expenses:


Program expenses 3,563,618 - 3,563,618


Total program expenses 3,563,618 - 3,563,618


Supporting Expenses


Fundraising 133,423 - 133,423


Management and general 216,789 - 216,789


Total supporting expenses 350,212 - 350,212


Total Expenses 3,913,830 - 3,913,830


Change in Net Assets (243,679) - (243,679)


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 4,193,886 - 4,193,886


Net Assets, End of Year 3,950,207$  -$        3,950,207$  


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022







Without Donor With Donor


Restrictions Restrictions Total


Revenue Support and Gains:


In-Kind Donations:


Food 2,858,355$  -$        2,858,355$  


Rent 127,800 - 127,800


Professional fees/salaries 149,532 - 149,532


Total In-Kind Donations 3,135,687 - 3,135,687


Grants and Contributions:


Public donations and foundation grants 681,791 - 681,791


Government grants and awards 183,081 - 183,081


Fundraising events, net of expenses of $0 88,349 - 88,349


Total Grants and Contributions 953,221 - 953,221


COVID Relief


Employee Retention Tax Credit 118,286 - 118,286


SBA grant Paycheck Protection Program 93,400 - 93,400


Total COVID Relief 211,686 - 211,686


Net assets released from restrictions - - -


Other Income:


Gain/(loss) on disposal of property and equipment-net 86,880 - 86,880


Rental income, net of expenses of $28,265 56,224 - 56,224


Program service fees 12,341 - 12,341


Interest income 1,168 - 1,168


Other income 104 - 104


Total Other Income 156,717 - 156,717


Total Revenue Support and Gains 4,457,311 - 4,457,311


Expenses:


Program expenses 4,300,157 - 4,300,157


Total program expenses 4,300,157 - 4,300,157


Supporting Expenses


Fundraising 79,014 - 79,014


Management and general 144,570 - 144,570


Total supporting expenses 223,584 - 223,584


Total Expenses 4,523,741 - 4,523,741


Change in Net Assets (66,430) - (66,430)


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 4,260,316 - 4,260,316


Net Assets, End of Year 4,193,886$  -$        4,193,886$  


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Program Management Total Total


Services Fundraising and General Supporting Expenses Expenses


Payroll and payroll expenses 603,582$          95,880$           167,869$          263,749$          867,331$          


Bank fees - - 946 946 946


Community Awareness - 28,527 - 28,527 28,527


Dues and subscriptions - 6,194 - 6,194 6,194


Food and specific assistance to individuals 2,350,701 - - - 2,350,701


Insurance 33,188 - 1,026 1,026 34,214


Interest expense 26,029 - - - 26,029


Postage 150 150 151 301 451


Professional fees - - 27,106 27,106 27,106


Rent 127,652 - 3,948 3,948 131,600


Repairs and maintenance 127,330 1,326 3,979 5,305 132,635


Supplies 34,809 - 352 352 35,161


Taxes - - 4,621 4,621 4,621


Telephone 1,346 1,346 1,347 2,693 4,039


Training 769 - - - 769


Travel 1,744 - - - 1,744


Utilities 91,306 - 2,824 2,824 94,130


Total expenses before depreciation expense 3,398,606 133,423 214,169 347,592 3,746,198


Depreciation 128,356 - 2,620 2,620 130,976


Total Expenses 3,526,962$        133,423$          216,789$          350,212$          3,877,174$        
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Supporting Expenses


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.







Program Management Total Total


Services Fundraising and General Supporting Expenses Expenses


Payroll and payroll expenses 479,828$          64,407$           114,156$          178,563$          658,391$          


Bank fees - - 274 274 274


Community Awareness - 8,391 - 8,391 8,391


Dues and subscriptions - 4,249 - 4,249 4,249


Food and specific assistance to individuals 3,302,919 - - - 3,302,919


Insurance 30,855 - 954 954 31,809


Interest expense 76,836 - - - 76,836


Postage 106 106 107 213 319


Professional fees - - 16,722 16,722 16,722


Rent 125,174 - 3,871 3,871 129,045


Repairs and maintenance 63,725 664 1,991 2,655 66,380


Supplies 37,597 - 380 380 37,977


Taxes - - 765 765 765


Telephone 1,197 1,197 1,199 2,396 3,593


Training 2,367 - - - 2,367


Travel 562 - - - 562


Utilities 47,414 - 1,466 1,466 48,880


Total expenses before depreciation expense 4,168,580 79,014 141,885 220,899 4,389,479


Depreciation 131,577 - 2,685 2,685 134,262


Total Expenses 4,300,157$        79,014$           144,570$          223,584$          4,523,741$        
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021


Supporting Expenses


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.







2022 2021


Net assets provided (used) by operating activities


Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets


to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:


Change in net assets (243,679)$     (66,430)$      


Depreciation 130,976 134,262


(Gain)/loss on disposal of property and equipment (58,434) (86,880)


(Increase) decrease in assets:


Grants receivable 36,549 237,281


Employee retention credit receivable - 118,286


Insurance receivable (51,614) -


Lease receivable (37,267) -


Prepaid insurance (1,228) (3,026)


Security deposit (1,000) (2,900)


Vehicle deposits (66,808) -


Increase (decrease) in liabilities:


Accounts payable and accrued expenses (18,880) 18,582


Unperformed lease liability 37,267 -


Rental deposits 5,000 1,200


Prepaid rent (194) 3,522


Net assets provided (used) by operating activities (269,312) 353,897


Net assets provided (used) by investing activities


Purchase of property and equipment (20,550) (278,434)


Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 94,851 260,000


Net assets provided (used) by investing activities 74,301 (18,434)


Net assets provided (used) by financing activities


Payments on mortgage (1,762,894) (31,911)


Proceeds from SBA loan 1,776,800 -


Payments on SBA loan (15,867) -


Net assets provided (used) by financing activities (1,961) (31,911)


Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (196,972) 303,552


Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,817,270 1,513,718


Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,620,298$    1,817,270$    


SUPPLEMENTAL DATA


Interest paid 26,029$       76,857$       


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS


For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE A - PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES


Founded in 2006, the Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc. (the “Organization” or “SOS”) is a hunger-relief 
organization in Monroe County, Florida.  SOS operates two client-choice food pantries located in Key Largo 
and Key West, a large-scale Community Kitchen used to prepare nutritious meals for children and seniors, 
and a comprehensive nutrition education program.  SOS serves over 11,000 unduplicated individuals and 
distributes an average of two million pounds of food throughout the County on an annual basis.  By providing 
nutritious food and resources to those in need, SOS aims to create healthier generations of Florida Keys 
residents.  The Organization is primarily supported through donor contributions, grants, and food donations.


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES


Basis of Presentation
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.


Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards presents the activity of federal awards of 
SOS under programs of the federal government for the year ended December 31, 2022, in accordance with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because 
the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to 
and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.


Expenditures reported on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are reported on the accrual basis 
of accounting.  Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform 
Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowed or are limited as to reimbursement.  The 
Organization has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under Uniform 
Guidance.


Food commodities were received under the TEFAP programs and are valued at a standard price of $1.79 
per pound and $1.74 per pound, for the period of January 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022 and July 1, 2022 – 
December 31, 2022, respectively, as per the USDA.


The amounts reported as federal expenditures were obtained from the federal financial reports for the 
applicable program and periods.  The amounts reported in these reports are prepared from records 
maintained for each program, which are reconciled with the Organization’s financial reporting system.


No amounts were provided to subrecipients.  There were no loans or loan guarantees outstanding at year-
end.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued


Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.


Accounts and Grants Receivable
Accounts and grants receivable are carried at face amounts less an allowance for doubtful accounts.  On 
a periodic basis, they are evaluated and an allowance for doubtful accounts is established based on a 
combination of specific customer circumstances, credit conditions, and a review of subsequent collections.  
No allowance was deemed necessary as of December 31, 2022 or 2021.


Inventory
Inventory consists of food donated or purchased and recorded at fair value or cost at the date of receipt, 
which approximates the lower of cost or net realizable value, on a first in first out basis.  Inventory at year-
end was not deemed to be material and is therefore, not recorded on the accompanying Statement of 
Financial Position.


Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost at the date of purchase or, for donated assets at fair value at the 
date of donation, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful life or lease term. Donated assets are reported as unrestricted support unless the 
donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose.  Assets donated with explicit restrictions 
regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are 
reported as restricted support.  Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must 
be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired 
assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor.  It is the Organization’s policy to capitalize new 
additions to property and equipment in excess of $1,000.


Net Assets
Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or 
grantor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as 
follows:


Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and are not subject to 
donor or grantor restrictions. 


Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose use is limited by donor/grantor imposed, time 
and/or purpose restrictions. Donor imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, 
when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was 
restricted has been fulfilled, or both.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued


Net Assets-continued


The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished) in the same reporting periods in which the revenue is recognized.  All other donor-restrictions 
are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions.  
When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.


Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in 
the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Although these estimates are based on management’s 
knowledge of current events and actions it may undertake in the future, they may ultimately differ from 
actual results.


Revenue Recognition
The Organization accounts for contributions, including unconditional promises to give, as revenues in the 
period when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.  Conditional promises to give are 
not recognized until they become unconditional; that is, when the conditions on which they depend are 
substantially met.


Donated services (in-kind donations) are recognized as contributions if the services create or enhance non-
financial assets, or require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise 
be purchased by the Organization. 


The Organization receives a substantial amount of support from volunteers.  Such contributed services do 
not meet the criteria for recognition in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, and accordingly, are not reflected in the financial statements.


Income Taxes
The Organization qualified as a tax-exempt organization under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code, and therefore has no provision for federal income tax.  In addition, the Organization qualifies for the 
charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization 
that is not a private organization under Section 509(a)(2).  Income from certain Organization activities not 
directly related to its tax-exempt purpose may be subject to income tax.  The current and previous three 
years information returns remain subject to examination by the IRS.  The Organization had unrelated 
business income of $110,491 and $56,224 of net rental income for the years ended December 31, 2022 
and 2021, respectively.  No income tax was payable as of December 31, 2022 or 2021.


13







STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued


Functional Allocation of Expenses
The costs of providing the various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities.  The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification 
detail of expenses by function. Where possible, expenses are charged to the program or services of direct 
use. Certain other costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The 
expenses that are allocated include the following:


Expense Method of Allocation
Salaries and related expense Time and effort
Maintenance and repairs/depreciation Square footage usage
Supplies/postage/dues and subscriptions Time and effort
Insurance/interest/deprecation Time and effort
Professional fees Time and effort
Occupancy/interest/utilities Square footage usage


Advertising/Community Awareness
The Organization expenses the costs of advertising as incurred.  Advertising expense was $28,527 and 
$8,391 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.


Date of Management Review
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through August 1, 2023, the date which the financial 
statements were available to be issued.


Adoption of New Accounting Principle  In 2022, the Organization adopted Accounting Standards Update 
2016-02, Leases, which requires lessees and lessors to recognize leases on the statement of financial 
position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements.  As a result, adopting ASU 2016-02 had 
no impact on beginning net assets. (Note F).


NOTE C - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT


Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31:


2022 2021


Buildings and land 3,131,983$  3,131,983$  


Furniture and fixtures 397,553 397,553


Vehicles 258,997 369,945


Leasehold improvements 735,433 714,883


4,523,966 4,614,364


Accumulated depreciation (602,013) (545,568)


Construction in progress 77,861 77,861


3,999,814$  4,146,657$  
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE C - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - continued


Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis, over five to fifty years.  Depreciation expense amounted 
to $130,976 and $134,262 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.  The following 
estimated useful lives are use in determining depreciation:


Buildings and land 20-50 years


Furniture and fixtures 5-10 years


Vehicles 5-10 years


During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Organization sold a parcel of land for $260,000.


NOTE D - UNCERTAINTIES


Pandemic: The coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak has caused disruption in international and U.S. 
economies and markets.  The coronavirus and fear of further spread has caused quarantines, cancellation 
of events, and overall reduction in business and economic activity.  On March 11, 2020, the World Health 
Organization designated the coronavirus outbreak as a pandemic.  Management and the Board of Directors 
continue to evaluate and monitor the potential adverse effect that this event may have on the Organization’s 
financial position, operations, and cash flows.  The full impact of COVID-19 is unknown at this time.  No 
adjustments have been made to the accompanying financial statements as a result of the current events 
(See Note G).


NOTE E - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES


Amounts received from grantor agencies are subject to additional audit and adjustment.  As a result of such 
audits, the grantor may require that amounts be returned. 


Funding agreements for services to be provided are entered into on an annual basis.  The release of funds 
is subject to monies being made available by the government.


The Organization receives the majority of its revenue in the form of in-kind donations of food through the 
Department of Agriculture.  A change in the Department of Agriculture’s programs could have a significant 
impact on the Organization’s operations.


Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk are cash. The 
Organization maintains cash with financial institutions that, from time to time, may include balances which 
exceed federally insured limits.  These balances are maintained with high quality institutions, which 
management feels limits those risks. As of December 31, 2022, the balances exceeded the federally 
insured limits by approximately $1,394,000.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE F - LEASES


The Organization leases warehouse space to a company.  The following summarizes the line items in the 
statement of financial position which include amounts for operating leases.  In 2022, the Organization 
adopted Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, Leases, which requires lessors to recognize leases on the 
statement of financial position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements.  The adoption of 
this standard resulted in the recording of an operating lease asset and liability of $58,867, at January 1, 
2022.  The adoption did not result in a significant effect on amounts reported in the statement of activities 
for the year ended December 31, 2022.


Operating Leases


Operating lease - lease receivable 37,267$     


Operating lease unperformed contract lease 37,267$     


less current portion 21,386


15,881$     


2023 21,600$     


2024 16,200


Total lease payments 37,800


Less interest 533


Present value of lease receivables 37,267$     


Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term


Operating lease 3 Years


Weighted Average Discount Rate


Operating lease 1.04%


NOTE G - DEBT


Paycheck Protection Program
SOS received funding under the Paycheck Protection Program through a local financial institution.  The 
Organization received a loan in the amount of $93,400 from the U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”) 
in January 2021, as part of the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”), which is designed to provide a direct 
incentive for small businesses to keep their employees on the payroll during the pandemic. The 
Organization has elected to account for the PPP funds in accordance with FASB’s ASC 958-605, Not-for-
Profit Entities - Revenue Recognition. Under this method the PPP funds were recorded as a refundable 
advance in the statement of financial position when it was received.  The Organization recognized revenue 
(SBA grant Payroll Protection Program) as the related conditions are deemed substantially met by 
management.  As of December 31, 2021, $93,400 was recognized as revenue.  The Organization has 
received full forgiveness in accordance with the terms of this program.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE G – DEBT - continued


Mortgage
The Organization had a mortgage note payable to a bank collateralized by a building.  The mortgage was 
payable in monthly installments of $8,593, including principal and interest, at 4.00%, until maturity date 
December 1, 2050.  Interest expense incurred for the year ended December 31, 2021, was $71,154.  During 
the year ended December 31, 2022, the mortgage was paid in full.


SBA Loan
In July of 2020, the Organization received a loan from the U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”) in 
the amount of $150,000 payable at $641 per month beginning July 1, 2021.  The balance of principal and 
interest will be payable over thirty years at an interest rate is 2.75%.  The agreement requires collateral and 
has other restricting covenants.  The loan is for working capital to alleviate economic injury casted by the 
pandemic.


During the year-end December 31, 2022, the SBA loan was modified.  The Organization received an 
additional $1,776,800 payable in monthly installments of $8,250 per month beginning July 1, 2022.  The 
balance of principal and interest will be payable over thirty years at an interest rate is 2.75%.  The 
agreement requires collateral and has other restricting covenants.  The funds received were used to pay 
off the outstanding mortgage on the building.  Interest expense incurred for the year ended December 31, 
2022, was $16,944.  


The schedule of principal payments of the renegotiated loans are:


2023 48,151$       


2024 49,492


2025 50,870


2026 52,287


2027 53,743


Thereafter 1,656,390


1,910,933$    


NOTE H - IN-KIND DONATIONS


The Organization received $2,115,946 in food donations, valued at estimated fair value at the date of 
donation for the year ending December 31, 2022.  This is recorded in the statement of functional expenses 
as food cost and on the statement of activities as food in-kind revenue.  Food is valued at a standard price 
of $1.79 per pound and $1.74 per pound, for the period of January 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022 and July 1, 
2022 – December 31, 2022, respectively, as per the USDA.


The Organization rents commercial kitchen space from the City of Key West for $1 per year.  The 
Organization made extensive leasehold improvements to the facility, after which the fair market value of 
this facility was determined to be $10,500 per month and is recorded as rent in-kind revenue on the 
statement of activities and rent expense on the statement of functional expenses.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE H - IN-KIND DONATIONS - continued


The Organization receives donated professional fees (salary) from the CEO.  The Organization also 
receives three full-time volunteers from AmeriCorps at no cost to the Organization.  This is recorded in the 
statement of activities as salaries in-kind and payroll and payroll expenses on the statement of functional 
expenses for $174,155.


NOTE I - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT


Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
(an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 
between participants on the measurement date.  The Organization has determined that there were no 
material differences between the carrying value and fair value of its financial assets and liabilities at 
December 31, 2022, therefore, no adjustment was made to the Organization’s financial statements.


NOTE J - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES


SOS maintains a policy of operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, structuring 
its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due 
and operating within the annual approved budget.  The financial assets available within one year of the 
statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows:


Cash and cash equivalents 1,620,298$    


Grants receivable 34,591


Employee Retention Credit receivable 118,286


Insurance receivable 51,614


Total financial assets available within one year 1,824,789


Less:


Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year -


Total financial assets available to management within one year 1,824,789$    
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Pass-through


Identifying Number Federal CFDA Number Federal Expenditure


Federal Awards Subject to Uniform Guidance


U.S. Department of Agriculture


Passed through the Florida Department of Agriculture


Passed through Feeding South Florida, Inc.


Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) 10.569 754,104$          


Passed through Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services


Summer Food Service Program for Children (SFSP) Child Nutrition Cluster 1215 10.559 85,855


Agricultural Workers Pandemic Relief and Protection Program 10.181 20,000


Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 859,959


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
SECHEDULE OF EXPENDIUTRES OF FEDERAL AWARDS


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS


December 31, 2022


No prior year findings.
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ________________________    ____________________   
                            3031 North East 22nd Street Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33305-1825                  


MEMBER    AMERICAN INSTITUTE                                       (954) 561-2826   Phone        
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS                                                          (954) 561-2881   Fax           
FLORIDA INSTITUTE                                                                                                                                                                                    Admin@SullivanFenglerCPA.com
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON


AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS


To the Board of Directors of
Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.


We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Star of the Sea 
Foundation, Inc. (the “Organization” or “SOS”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated August 1, 2023.


Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 


Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.


Sullivan & Fengler
Sullivan & Fengler
Fort Lauderdale, FL
August 1, 2023
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ________________________    ____________________   
                            3031 North East 22nd Street Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33305-1825                  


MEMBER    AMERICAN INSTITUTE                                       (954) 561-2826   Phone        
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS                                                          (954) 561-2881   Fax           
FLORIDA INSTITUTE                                                                                                                                                                                    Admin@SullivanFenglerCPA.com
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE


To the Board of Directors of
Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.


Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program
We have audited Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.’s (the “Organization” or “SOS”) compliance with the types 
of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 
have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for the year ended 
December 31, 2022. The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.


In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended December 31, 2022.


Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).j  Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
section of our report.


We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above.


Responsibilities of Management for Compliance
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
Organization’s federal programs.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 
on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program 
as a whole.


In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:


• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 


and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances.


• Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.


Report on Internal Control over Compliance
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.


Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.
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Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.


Sullivan & Fengler
Sullivan & Fengler
Fort Lauderdale, FL
August 1, 2023
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Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results


Financial Statements


Type of Financial Statement Opinion Unmodified


Internal control over financial reporting:


Material weakness(es) identified No


Significant deficiency (ies) identified No


Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted No


Federal Awards


Internal control over major programs:


Material weakness(es) identified No


Significant deficiency (ies) identified No


Type of auditors' opinion issued on compliance 
for the major federal program Unmodified


Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
reported in accordance under 2 CFR 200.516(a) No


Identification of major programs:
Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) CFDA 10.569


The dollar threshold used to distinguish
Type A and Type B programs was $750,000


Auditee qualified as low risk Yes


Section II - Financial Statement Findings


No matters were reported.


Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs


No matters were reported.


Section IV - Prior Year


See page 20.


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
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Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 2022
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)


Open to PublicDo not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.Department of the Treasury
InspectionInternal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


A For the 2022 calendar year, or tax year beginning , 2022, and ending , 20


Employer identification numberC DCheck if applicable:B


Address change


Telephone numberEName change


Initial return


Final return/terminated


$Amended return Gross receiptsG
Is this a group return for subordinates?H(a)Name and address of principal officer:FApplication pending Yes No


H(b) Are all subordinates included? Yes No
If "No," attach a list. See instructions.


( )Tax-exempt status: 501(c)(3) 501(c) (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527I


Group exemption numberJ Website: H(c)


Form of organization: Corporation Trust Association Other Year of formation: State of legal domicile:K L M


Part I Summary
Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:1


Check this box if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.2
Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3
Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4
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Prior Year Current Year


Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
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Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10). . . . . . 15


Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16a


Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)b


Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19


End of YearBeginning of Current Year
Total assets (Part X, line 16). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20


Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21


Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
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Signature of officer DateSign
Here
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self-employedPaid
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Use Only Firm's EINFirm's address


Phone no.


May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No
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Executive Dir.Emily Nixon
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The Organization provides goods and
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Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Briefly describe the organization's mission:1


Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior2


Form 990 or 990-EZ?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services? . . . . 3 Yes No


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses,
and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


$ $ $(Code: ) (Expenses including grants of ) (Revenue )4a


$ $ $(Code: ) (Expenses including grants of ) (Revenue )4b


$ $ $(Code: ) (Expenses including grants of ) (Revenue )4c


Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)4d


$ $ $(Expenses including grants of ) (Revenue )


4e Total program service expenses


Form 990 (2022)TEEA0102L   09/01/22BAA


3,269,153.


3,269,153. 2,381,379. 38,816.


X


X


30-0496670STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION INC


X


The Organization provides goods and services to the indigent and underprivilidged


residents of Key West. The services are provided with respect and compassion with no
costs to the individuals served.


See Schedule O
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules
Yes No


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If "Yes," complete1
Schedule A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates3
for public office? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election
in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,5
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III . . . . . . 5


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right6
to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If "Yes," complete Schedule D,
Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, the7
environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If "Yes,"8
complete Schedule D, Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian9
for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation
services? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments10
or in quasi endowments? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX,11
or X, as applicable.


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes," complete Schedulea
D, Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a


Did the organization report an amount for investments ' other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its totalb
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11b


Did the organization report an amount for investments ' program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its totalc
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11c


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reportedd
in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11d


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X. . . . . . e 11e


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addressesf
the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X . . . 11f


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes," complete12a
Schedule D, Parts XI and XII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12a


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes," andb
if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12b


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If "Yes," complete Schedule E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14a 14a


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising,b
business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued
at $100,000 or more? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14b


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any15
foreign organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to16
or for foreign individuals? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,17
column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII,18
lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? If "Yes,"19
complete Schedule G, Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19


20a20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If "Yes," complete Schedule H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 20b


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or21
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules  (continued)
Yes No


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on Part IX,22
column (A), line 2? If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22


Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current23
and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? If "Yes," complete
Schedule J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of24a
the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If a "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and
complete Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24a


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 24b


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defeasec
any tax-exempt bonds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24c


Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 24d


25a Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit
25atransaction with a disqualified person during the year? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, andb
that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If "Yes," complete
Schedule L, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25b


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current or26
former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity
or family member of any of these persons? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key27
employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these


27persons? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,28
instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? Ifa
28a"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 28b


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If "Yes,"c
complete Schedule L, Part IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28c


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 29


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation30
contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I . . . . . . 31 31


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes," complete32
Schedule N, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections33
301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33


Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV,34
and Part V, line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35a 35a


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlledb
entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35b


36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related
36organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is37
treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37


Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?38
Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Yes No


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1a 1a


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable. . . . . . . . . . . b 1b


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gamingc
(gambling) winnings to prize winners?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1c
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Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)
Yes No


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax State-2a
ments, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return . . . . . 2a


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2b


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a 3a


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 3b


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a4a
financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? . . . . . . . . . 4a


If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign countryb


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5a 5a


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?. . . . . . . . . . . . b 5b


If "Yes," to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 5c


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization6a
solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6a


If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts wereb
not tax deductible?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6b


7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods anda
services provided to the payor?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a


If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 7b


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to filec
7cForm 8282? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 7d


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?. . . . . . . . . . e 7e


Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . f 7f


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899g
as required?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7g


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file ah
7hForm 1098-C? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.  Did a donor advised fund maintained by the sponsoring


organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 9a


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 9b


10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 10a


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities. . . . . b 10b


11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 11a


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sourcesb
against amounts due or received from them.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11b


12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12a


If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . . . . . b 12b


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 13a


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states inb
which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13b


Enter the amount of reserves on hand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 13c


Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14a 14a


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 14b


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or
15excess parachute payment(s) during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.


16Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?. . . . . . . . . 16


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


17 Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities that would
17result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952, or 4953? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If "Yes," complete Form 6069.
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Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for
a "No" response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on
Schedule O. See instructions.
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section A. Governing Body and Management
Yes No


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year. . . . . . 1a 1a
If there are material differences in voting rights among members
of the governing body, or if the governing body delegated broad
authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent. . . . . b 1b


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other2
officer, director, trustee, or key employee? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision3
of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents4


since the prior Form 990 was filed? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 5


Did the organization have members or stockholders?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or more7a
members of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,b
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7b


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by8
the following:


The governing body?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 8a


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 8b


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the9
organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Section B. Policies  (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes No


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10a 10a


If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates, and branches to ensure theirb
operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10b


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a 11a


Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.b


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If "No," go to line 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12a 12a


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give riseb
to conflicts? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12b


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If "Yes," describe onc
Schedule O how this was done. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12c


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent15
persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 15a


Other officers or key employees of the organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 15b


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a16a
taxable entity during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16a


If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate itsb
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16b


Section C. Disclosure
List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed17


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only)18
available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Other (explain on Schedule O)Own website Another's website Upon request


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to19
the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records.20
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Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section A.  Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees
1a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.


? List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


? List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."


? List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than $100,000
from the organization and any related organizations.


? List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000
of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


? List all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(C)


Position (do not check more
(A) (D) (E) (F)(B) than one box, unless person


Reportable ReportableName and title Average is both an officer and a Estimated amountcompensation from compensation fromhours director/trustee) of otherthe organization related organizationsper compensation from(W-2/1099- (W-2/1099-week the organizationMISC/1099-NEC) MISC/1099-NEC)(list any and relatedhours for organizationsrelated
organiza-


tions
below
dotted
line)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


(12)


(13)


(14)
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X


Doria Goodrich 2
President 0 X X 0. 0. 0.
Patricia Nossov 10
Treasurer 0 X X 0. 0. 0.
Erica Hughes-Sterling 2
Secretary 0 X X 0. 0. 0.
John C. Baker 35
Director 0 X 0. 0. 0.
Nathan Eden 2
Director 0 X 0. 0. 0.
Thomas M. Callahan 35
Director/CEO 0 X 0. 0. 0.
Emily Nixon 40
Executive Dir. 0 X 0. 0. 0.
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Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


(B) (C)


Position
(D) (E) (F)Average (do not check more than one(A)


hours box, unless person is both an Reportable ReportableName and title Estimated amountper officer and a director/trustee) compensation from compensation from
of otherweek the organization related organizations


compensation from(list any (W-2/1099- (W-2/1099-
the organizationhours MISC/1099-NEC) MISC/1099-NEC)


and relatedfor
organizationsrelated


organiza
- tions
below
dotted
line)


(15)


(16)


(17)


(18)


(19)


(20)


(21)


(22)


(23)


(24)


(25)


1b Subtotal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


d Total (add lines 1b and 1c). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable compensation2


from the organization


Yes No


3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee
3on line 1a? If "Yes,"complete Schedule J for such individual. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from
the organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for


4such individual. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
5for services rendered to the organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section B. Independent Contractors
1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of


compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


(A) (B) (C)
Name and business address Description of services Compensation


Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than2


$100,000 of compensation from the organization
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X


X


X


0


0.0.0.


0.0.0.
0.0.0.
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Part VIII Statement of Revenue
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or Unrelated Revenue


exempt business excluded from tax
function revenue under sections
revenue 512-514


Federated campaigns. . . . . . . . . . 1a 1a


Membership dues . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 1b


Fundraising events. . . . . . . . . . . . c 1c


Related organizations . . . . . . . . . d 1d


Government grants (contributions). . . . . e 1e
All other contributions, gifts, grants, andf
similar amounts not included above. . . . 1f
Noncash contributions included ing


1glines 1a-1f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


h Total. Add lines 1a-1f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Business Code


2a


b


c


d


e


All other program service revenue. . . . f


g Total. Add lines 2a-2f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and3
other similar amounts). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds4


Royalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
(i) Real (ii) Personal


Gross rents . . . . . . . . 6a 6a


Less: rental expensesb 6b


Rental income or (loss)c 6c


Net rental income or (loss). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d
(i) Securities (ii) Other


Gross amount from7a
sales of assets


7aother than inventory
Less: cost or other basisb


7band sales expenses


Gain or (loss). . . . . . . c 7c


Net gain or (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d


Gross income from fundraising events8a
(not including $
of contributions reported on line 1c).


See Part IV, line 18. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8a


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . b 8b


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events. . . . . . . . . . c


Gross income from gaming activities.9a
See Part IV, line 19. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9a


Less: direct expenses . . . . . . b 9b


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities. . . . . . . . . . . c


Gross sales of inventory, less . . . . . 10a
returns and allowances. . . . . . . . . . 10a


Less: cost of goods sold. . . . b 10b


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . c


Business Code


11a


b


c


All other revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d


e Total. Add lines 11a-11d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


12 Total revenue. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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215,312.


2,895,869.


2,152,602.
3,111,181.


900099 38,816. 38,816.


38,816.


2,687. 2,687.


39,626. 30,913. 8,713.


58,434. 58,434.


19,706.


900099 168. 168.


168.
3,270,618. 100,105. 30,913. 8,713.


Community Kitchen


121,018.
81,392.
39,626.


94,851.


36,417.
58,434.


45,916.
26,210.


Miscellaneous
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Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Do not include amounts reported on lines Total expenses Management andProgram service Fundraising
6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part  VIII. general expensesexpenses expenses


Grants and other assistance to domestic1
organizations and domestic governments.
See Part IV, line 21. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Grants and other assistance to domestic2
individuals. See Part IV, line 22. . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Grants and other assistance to foreign3
organizations, foreign governments, and for-
eign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16


Benefits paid to or for members. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Compensation of current officers, directors,5
trustees, and key employees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Compensation not included above to6
disqualified persons (as defined under
section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described
in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other salaries and wages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Pension plan accruals and contributions8
(include section 401(k) and 403(b)
employer contributions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other employee benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Payroll taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Fees for services (nonemployees):11


Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a


Legal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b


Accounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c


Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17. . . e


Investment management fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f


g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.). . . . . 
Advertising and promotion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12


Office expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13


Information technology. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14


Royalties. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


Occupancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16


Travel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


Payments of travel or entertainment18
expenses for any federal, state, or local
public officials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Conferences, conventions, and meetings . . . . 19


Interest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20


Payments to affiliates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization. . . . 22


Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Other expenses. Itemize expenses not24
covered above. (List miscellaneous expenses
on line 24e. If line 24e amount exceeds 10%
of line 25, column (A), amount, list line 24e
expenses on Schedule O.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


a


b


c


d


All other expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e


25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e. . . . 


26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if
the organization reported in column (B)
joint costs from a combined educational
campaign and fundraising solicitation.
Check here if following
SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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2,381,379. 2,381,379.


0. 0. 0. 0.


0. 0. 0. 0.
648,803. 473,626. 110,297. 64,880.


44,372. 32,392. 7,543. 4,437.


25,123. 25,123.


1,164. 1,164.
2,317. 2,317.


1,744. 1,744.


21,188. 21,188.


124,174. 121,554. 2,620.
27,126. 26,100. 1,026.


120,018. 115,217. 1,200. 3,601.
67,235. 64,411. 2,824.
22,758. 22,406. 352.
6,194. 4,712. 1,482.


15,379. 6,168. 7,715. 1,496.
3,508,974. 3,269,153. 163,090. 76,731.


REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
SUPPLIES
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
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Part X Balance Sheet
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year


Cash ' non-interest-bearing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1


Savings and temporary cash investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2


Pledges and grants receivable, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3


Accounts receivable, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,5
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under6
6section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Notes and loans receivable, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 7


Inventories for sale or use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 8


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 9


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis.10a
Complete Part VI of Schedule D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10a


Less: accumulated depreciation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 10b 10c


11Investments ' publicly traded securities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


12Investments ' other securities. See Part IV, line 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12


13Investments ' program-related. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13


14Intangible assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14


15Other assets. See Part IV, line 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


1616 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Accounts payable and accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 17


Grants payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 18


Deferred revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 19


Tax-exempt bond liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 20


Escrow  or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D. . . . . . . . . . . 21 21


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, trustee,22
key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 23


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 24


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties,25
and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of Schedule D. 25


26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


Net assets without donor restrictions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 27


Net assets with donor restrictions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 28


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 29 through 33.


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 29


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 30


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 31


Total net assets or fund balances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 32


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 33
TEEA0111L   09/01/22BAA Form 990 (2022)
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1,325,118. 1,108,205.
492,152. 546,684.
60,890.


7,314. 8,542.


4,601,828.
602,013. 4,146,658. 3,999,815.


131,436. 277,874.
6,163,568. 5,941,120.


49,094. 30,020.


1,912,894. 1,910,933.


7,694. 49,960.
1,969,682. 1,990,913.


X


4,193,886. 3,950,207.


4,193,886. 3,950,207.
6,163,568. 5,941,120.
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Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A)). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 5


Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6


Investment expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 7


Prior period adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 8


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 9


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,10
column (B)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Yes No


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other1


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain
on Schedule O.


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2a 2a


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2b


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate
basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


c If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,
review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2c


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain
on Schedule O.
As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Uniform3a
Guidance, 2 C.F.R Part 200, Subpart F?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a


If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required auditb
or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3b


TEEA0112L   09/01/22BAA Form 990 (2022)


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION INC 30-0496670


3,270,618.
3,508,974.
-238,356.


4,193,886.
-5,323.


0.


3,950,207.


X


X


X


X


X


X







OMB No. 1545-0047
Public Charity Status and Public Support


SCHEDULE A 2022Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section(Form 990)
4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to Public
Department of the Treasury InspectionGo to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I
The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


2 A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's


name, city, and state:


5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in
section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)


6 A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


7
An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described
in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


8 A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college9
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or


university:


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33-1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts
from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33-1/3% of its support from gross
investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after
June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).


12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one
or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). Check the box on
lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving the supported
organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting organization. You must 
complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


b Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having control or
management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported organization(s). You
must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


c Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, its supported
organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


d Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) that is not
functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness requirement (see
instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III functionally
integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Enter the number of supported organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f


Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g


(v)  Amount of monetary(i) Name of supported organization (vi)  Amount of other(iii) Type of organization(ii) EIN (iv) Is the
(described on lines 1-10 organization listed support (see instructions) support (see instructions)
above (see instructions)) in your governing


document?


Yes No


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


Total


BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2022
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Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the
organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


Section A. Public Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total
beginning in)


Gifts, grants, contributions, and1
membership fees received. (Do not
include any "unusual grants."). . . . . . . . 


Tax revenues levied for the2
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended
on its behalf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


The value of services or3
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge. . . . 


4 Total. Add lines 1 through 3 . . . 


The portion of total5
contributions by each person
(other than a governmental
unit or publicly supported
organization) included on line 1
that exceeds 2% of the amount
shown on line 11, column (f). . . 


6 Public support. Subtract line 5
from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section B. Total Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total
beginning in)


Amounts from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . 7


Gross income from interest,8
dividends, payments received
on securities loans, rents,
royalties, and income from
similar sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Net income from unrelated9
business activities, whether or
not the business is regularly
carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other income. Do not include10
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in
Part VI.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


11 Total support. Add lines 7
through 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12


13 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14 %


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %15 15


16a 33-1/3% support test'2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


b 33-1/3% support test'2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


17a 10%-facts-and-circumstances test'2022. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how
the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test'2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how the
organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions . . . . . 
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Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization
fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


Section A. Public Support
(c) 2020Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total


Gifts, grants, contributions,1
and membership fees
received. (Do not include
any "unusual grants."). . . . . . . . . 


Gross receipts from admissions,2
merchandise sold or services
performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is
related to the organization's
tax-exempt purpose. . . . . . . . . . . 


Gross receipts from activities3
that are not an unrelated trade
or business under section 513 . 


Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended on
its behalf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
The value of services or5
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge. . . . 


6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5 . . . 


Amounts included on lines 1,7a
2, and 3 received from
disqualified persons. . . . . . . . . . . 


Amounts included on lines 2b
and 3 received from other than
disqualified persons that
exceed the greater of $5,000 or
1% of the amount on line 13
for the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Add lines 7a and 7b. . . . . . . . . . . c


8 Public support. (Subtract line
7c from line 6.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section B. Total Support
(a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) TotalCalendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Amounts from line 6 . . . . . . . . . . 9


Gross income from interest, dividends,10a
payments received on securities loans,
rents, royalties, and income from
similar sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Unrelated business taxableb
income (less section 511
taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975. . . 


Add lines 10a and 10b. . . . . . . . . c
Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included on line 10b,
whether or not the business is
regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other income.  Do not include12
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in
Part VI.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


13 Total support. (Add Iines 9,
10c, 11, and 12.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
%Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15


%Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 16


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
%17 Investment income percentage for 2022 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


%18 Investment income percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18


19a 33-1/3% support tests'2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33-1/3%, and line 17
is not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


b 33-1/3% support tests'2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33-1/3%, and
line 18 is not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . 


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


TEEA0403L   09/09/22BAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION INC 30-0496670







Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 4


Part IV Supporting Organizations
(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


Yes No


Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing documents?1
If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by class or purpose, describe
the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. 1


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status under section2
509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported organization was
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). 2


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer lines 3b3a
and 3c below. 3a


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) andb
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the organization
made the determination. 3b


c Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use. 3c


Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If "Yes" anda4
if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below. 4a


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign supportedb
organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion despite being controlled
or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. 4b


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination underc
sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used to ensure that
all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) purposes. 4c


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes," answer lines5a
5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN numbers of the
supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action; (iii) the
authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action was


a5accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already designated in theb
organization's organizing document? b5


c Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control? 5c


6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited by one
or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or benefit one or more of


6the filing organization's supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI.


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor7
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with
regard to a substantial contributor? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). 7


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7? If "Yes,"8
complete Part I of Schedule L  (Form 990). 8


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more disqualified persons,9a
as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))?
If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9a


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which theb
supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9b


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit from,c
assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9c


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 4943(f) (regarding10a
certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations)? If "Yes,"
answer line 10b below. 10a


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determineb
whether the organization had excess business holdings.) 10b
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Supporting Organizations (continued)Part IV
Yes No


Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?11


a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and 11c below,
the governing body of a supported organization? 11a


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?b 11b


c 11cA 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide detail in Part VI.


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Yes No


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one1
or more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's
officers, directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported
organization(s) effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more
than one supported organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees
were allocated among the supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers


1during the tax year.


2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported organization(s)
that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how providing such
benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the


2supporting organization.


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations
Yes No


1 Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors or trustees
of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control or management of the


1supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed the supported organization(s).


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations
Yes No


1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the
organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the


1organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s). 2


3 By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a significant
voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's income or assets at
all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization's supported organizations played


3in this regard.


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.a


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.b


The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).c


2 Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No


a Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of the
supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify those supported
organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, how the organization was
responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined that these activities constituted


2asubstantially all of its activities.


b Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, one or
more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If "Yes," explain in Part VI the
reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in these activities


2bbut for the organization's involvement.


Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.3


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or trustees ofa
each of the supported organizations? If "Yes" or "No," provide details in Part VI. 3a


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each of itsb
supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting OrganizationsPart V


1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 
instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


(B) Current Year(A) Prior YearSection A ' Adjusted Net Income (optional)


1 1Net short-term capital gain


2 2Recoveries of prior-year distributions


3 3Other gross income (see instructions)


4 4Add lines 1 through 3.


5 5Depreciation and depletion


6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection of gross
income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of property held for


6production of income (see instructions)


7 7Other expenses (see instructions)


8 8Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


(B) Current Year(A) Prior YearSection B ' Minimum Asset Amount (optional)


1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see instructions for short
tax year or assets held for part of year):


a 1aAverage monthly value of securities


b 1bAverage monthly cash balances


c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets 1c


d 1dTotal (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


e Discount claimed for blockage or other factors
(explain in detail in Part VI):


2 2Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


3 3Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,
4see instructions).


5 5Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


6 6Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


7 7Recoveries of prior-year distributions


8 8Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)


Current YearSection C ' Distributable Amount


1 1Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


2 2Enter 0.85 of line 1.


3 3Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


4 4Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


5 5Income tax imposed in prior year


6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to emergency
6temporary reduction (see instructions).


7 Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization
(see instructions).
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V
Current YearSection D ' Distributions


1 1Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported organizations,
2in excess of income from activity


3 3Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


4 4Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


5 5Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required ' provide details in Part VI)


6 6Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.


7 7Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive (provide details
8in Part VI). See instructions.


9 9Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


10 10Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


(i) (ii) (iii)
Excess Underdistributions DistributableSection E ' Distribution Allocations (see instructions)


Distributions Pre-2022 Amount for 2022


1 Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022 (reasonable
cause required ' explain in Part VI). See instructions.


3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


a From 2017. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


b From 2018. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


c From 2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


d From 2020. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


e From 2021. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


f Total of lines 3a through 3e


g Applied to underdistributions of prior years


h Applied to 2022 distributable amount


i Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


4 Distributions for 2022 from Section D,
line 7: $


a Applied to underdistributions of prior years


b Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.c


5 Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if any.
Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater than
zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


6 Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h and 4b
from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See
instructions.


7 Excess distributions carryover to 2023. Add lines 3j and 4c.


8 Breakdown of line 7:


a Excess from 2018. . . . . . . 


b Excess from 2019. . . . . . . 


c Excess from 2020. . . . . . . 


d Excess from 2021. . . . . . . 


e Excess from 2022. . . . . . . 
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Part VI Supplemental Information.  Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part
III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b,
3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E,
lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)
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OMB No. 1545-0047
Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D


(Form 990) Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, 2022
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Attach to Form 990. Open to PublicDepartment of the Treasury Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.Internal Revenue Service Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number


Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.Part I
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts


Total number at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year). . . . . . . 2


Aggregate value of grants from (during year). . . . . . . . . . 3


Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


5 Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds
Yes Noare the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


6 Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only
for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring


Yes Noimpermissible private benefit? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Part II Conservation Easements.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).1


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education) Preservation of a historically important land area


Protection of natural habitat Preservation of a certified historic structure


Preservation of open space


2 Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the
last day of the tax year.


Held at the End of the Tax Year


Total number of conservation easements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 2 a


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2 b


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 2 c


d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25, 2006 and not on a
2 dhistoric structure listed in the National Register . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the3
tax year


4 Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations,5
Yes Noand enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year6


Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year7


8 Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)
NoYesand section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and balance sheet, and
include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for
conservation easements.


Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.Part III
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.


1 a If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide in
Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


b If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the
following amounts relating to these items:


$Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (i)


$Assets included in Form 990, Part X. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (ii)


2 If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following
amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


$Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a


$Assets included in Form 990, Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b
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Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)Part III


3 Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its collection
items (check all that apply):


Public exhibition Loan or exchange programa d


Scholarly research Otherb e


Preservation for future generationsc


4 Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in
Part XIII.


5 During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets
Yes Noto be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or 
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.


1 a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included
Yes Noon Form 990, Part X? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:b


Amount


Beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 1 c


Additions during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 1 d


Distributions during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e 1 e


Ending balance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f 1 f


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?. . . . . 2 a Yes No


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b


Endowment Funds. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.Part V
(a) Current year (b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back


Beginning of year balance. . . . . . 1 a


Contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b


c Net investment earnings, gains,
and losses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Grants or scholarships . . . . . . . . . d


e Other expenditures for facilities
and programs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Administrative expenses. . . . . . . . f


End of year balance. . . . . . . . . . . . g


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:2


%Board designated or quasi-endowmenta


%Permanent endowmentb


%Term endowment c


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


3 a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the
Yes Noorganization by:


Unrelated organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (i) 3a(i)


Related organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (ii) 3a(ii)


If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 3b


Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.4


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Description of property (d) Book value(a) Cost or other basis (b) Cost or other (c) Accumulated
(investment) basis (other) depreciation


Land. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 a


Buildings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b


Leasehold improvements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c


Equipment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d


Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e


Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Part VII Investments ' Other Securities.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.


(b) Book value(a) Description of security or category (including name of security) (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


(1) Financial derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(2) Closely held equity interests. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(3) Other


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


(I)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 12.) . . . . . 


Investments ' Program Related.Part VIII
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


(a) Description of investment (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X,  column (B) line 13.). . . . . 


Other Assets.Part IX
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


(a) Description (b) Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


Total.  (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 15.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other Liabilities.Part X
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.


(a) Description of liability (b) Book value1.


(1) Federal income taxes


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 25.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the organization's liability for uncertain


tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:2


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 2 a


b Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 b


Recoveries of prior year grants. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 2 c


d Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 d


e Add lines 2a through 2d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 e


Subtract line 2e from line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:4


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 4 a


Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 4 b


c Add lines 4a and 4b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 c


5 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:2


Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 2 a


Prior year adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2 b


c Other losses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 c


Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 2 d


e Add lines 2a through 2d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 e


3 Subtract line 2e from line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 a


b Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 b


c Add lines 4a and 4b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 c


5 Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Supplemental Information.Part XIII


Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V,
line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.
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3,576,373.


305,755.


305,755.
3,270,618.


3,270,618.


3,814,729.


305,755.


305,755.
3,508,974.


3,508,974.







OMB No. 1545-0047Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming Activities
SCHEDULE G Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19, or if the
(Form 990) 2022organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to PublicDepartment of the Treasury
 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. InspectionInternal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Fundraising Activities. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17.
Part I Form 990-EZ filers are not required to complete this part.


Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.1


Mail solicitations Solicitation of non-government grantsa e


Internet and email solicitations Solicitation of government grantsb f


Phone solicitations Special fundraising eventsc g


In-person solicitationsd


2 a Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees, or key
Yes Noemployees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If "Yes," list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to beb
compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.


(v) Amount paid to (vi) Amount paid to(iii) Did fundraiser(i) Name and address of individual (iv) Gross receipts (or retained by)(ii) Activity (or retained by)have custody or controlor entity (fundraiser) from activity fundraiser listed in organizationof contributions?
column (i)


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


3 List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from registration
or licensing.


BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) 2022
TEEA3701L   07/05/22
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X


X
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Fundraising Events. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, orPart II
reported more than $15,000 of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1
and 6b. List events with gross receipts greater than $5,000.


(d) Total events(a) Event #1 (b) Event #2 (c) Other events
(add column (a)


through column (c))
(event type) (event type) (total number)


Gross receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Less: Contributions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Gross income (line 1 minus line 2) . . . . . 3


Cash prizes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Noncash prizes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Rent/facility costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


Food and beverages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Entertainment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Other direct expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Direct expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Net income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


Gaming. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported morePart III
than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


(b) Pull tabs/instant (d) Total gaming
(a) Bingo (c) Other gamingbingo/progressive (add column (a)


bingo through column (c))


Gross revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Cash prizes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Noncash prizes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


Rent/facility costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Other direct expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


% % %Yes Yes Yes


Volunteer labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 No No No


Direct expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Net gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:9


Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a Yes No


If "No," explain:b


Were any of the organization's gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 a Yes No


If "Yes," explain:b


TEEA3702L   07/05/22BAA Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


19,706.
26,210.


17,185.17,185.


1,500.1,500.


45,916.45,916.


45,916.45,916.
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None


7,525.7,525.


Casino Night F
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Yes NoDoes the organization conduct gaming activities with nonmembers?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


Is the organization a grantor, beneficiary or trustee of a trust, or a member of a partnership or other entity formed to12
Yes Noadminister charitable gaming?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Indicate the percentage of gaming activity conducted in:13


The organization's facility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 13 a %
An outside facility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 13 b %
Enter the name and address of the person who prepares the organization's gaming/special events books and records:14


Name


Address


Does the organization have a contract with a third party from whom the organization receives gaming revenue? . . . . . . 15 a Yes No


$If "Yes," enter the amount of gaming revenue received by the organization and the amountb


$of gaming revenue retained by the third party


If "Yes," enter name and address of the third party:c


Name


Address


Gaming manager information:16


Name


$Gaming manager compensation


Description of services provided


Director/officer Employee Independent contractor


Mandatory distributions:17


Is the organization required under state law to make charitable distributions from the gaming proceeds to retain thea
state gaming license?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


Enter the amount of distributions required under state law to be distributed to other exempt organizations or spent in theb
$organization's own exempt activities during the tax year. . . 


Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part I, line 2b, columns (iii) and (v);Part IV
and Part III, lines 9, 9b, 10b, 15b, 15c, 16, and 17b, as applicable. Also provide any additional
information. See instructions.
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OMB No. 1545-0047Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations,SCHEDULE I
(Form 990) Governments, and Individuals in the United States 2022


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 21 or 22.
Attach to Form 990. Open to Public


Department of the Treasury
InspectionGo to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I General Information on Grants and Assistance


Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of the grants or assistance, the grantees' eligibility for the grants or assistance, and1
the selection criteria used to award the grants or assistance?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


Describe in Part IV the organization's procedures for monitoring the use of grant funds in the United States.2


Part II Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Organizations and Domestic Governments.  Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on
Form 990, Part IV, line 21, for any recipient that received more than $5,000. Part II can be duplicated if additional space is needed.


(b)  EIN (d)  Amount of cash grant(a) Name and address of organization (f)  Method of valuation(c)  IRC section (e)  Amount of noncash (g)  Description of (h)  Purpose of grant1
or government (book, FMV, appraisal,(if applicable) assistance noncash assistance or assistance


other)


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


Enter total number of section 501(c)(3) and government organizations listed in the line 1 table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Enter total number of other organizations listed in the line 1 table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


TEEA3901L   06/29/22BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule I (Form 990) 2022


X


30-0496670STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION INC


0
0
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Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Individuals. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 22. Part IIIPart III
can be duplicated if additional space is needed.


(b) Number of (c) Amount of (d)  Amount of (e)  Method of valuation (book,(a)  Type of grant or assistance (f) Description of noncash assistance
recipients cash grant noncash assistance FMV, appraisal, other)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


Part IV Supplemental Information. Provide the information required in Part I, line 2; Part III, column (b); and any other additional information.


TEEA3902L   06/29/22BAA Schedule I (Form 990) 2022
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Rent and utilities assistance 11 47,807. Rent and utilities assistance


Food 11,000 2,333,572.


USDA standard avg


$1.76lb Food to individuals & families







OMB No. 1545-0047SCHEDULE M Noncash Contributions
(Form 990) 2022Complete if the organizations answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, lines 29 or 30.


Attach to Form 990.
Open to Public


Department of the Treasury Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. InspectionInternal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Types of Property


(a) (b) (c) (d)
Check if Number of Noncash contribution Method of determining


applicable contributions or amounts reported noncash contribution amounts
items contributed on Form 990,


Part VIII, line 1g


Art ' Works of art . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Art ' Historical treasures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Art ' Fractional interests. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


Books and publications. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Clothing and household goods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Cars and other vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


Boats and planes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Intellectual property. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Securities ' Publicly traded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Securities ' Closely held stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Securities ' Partnership, LLC, or trust interests. . 11


Securities ' Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12


Qualified conservation contribution '13
Historic structures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Qualified conservation contribution ' Other. . . . . . 14


Real estate ' Residential. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


Real estate ' Commercial. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16


Real estate ' Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


Collectibles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18


Food inventory. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19


Drugs and medical supplies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20


Taxidermy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21


Historical artifacts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22


Scientific specimens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23


Archeological artifacts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24


( ). . . . 25 Other


( ). . . . 26 Other


( ). . . . 27 Other


( ). . . . 28 Other


Number of Forms 8283 received by the organization during the tax year for contributions for which the29
organization completed Form 8283, Part V, Donee Acknowledgement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29


Yes No


During the year, did the organization receive by contribution any property reported in Part I, lines 1 through 28, that30a
it must hold for at least 3 years from the date of the initial contribution, and which isn't required to be used
for exempt purposes for the entire holding period?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 a


If "Yes," describe the arrangement in Part II.b


Does the organization have a gift acceptance policy that requires the review of any nonstandard contributions?. . . . . 31 31


Does the organization hire or use third parties or related organizations to solicit, process, or sell noncash32a
contributions? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 a


If "Yes," describe in Part II.b


If the organization didn't report an amount in column (c) for a type of property for which column (a) is checked,33
describe in Part II.


BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule M (Form 990) 2022
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Part II Supplemental Information. Provide the information required by Part I, lines 30b, 32b, and 33, and whether
the organization is reporting in Part I, column (b), the number of contributions, the number of items
received, or a combination of both. Also complete this part for any additional information.
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OMB No. 1545-0047Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZSCHEDULE O
(Form 990) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 2022Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Open to Public


Department of the Treasury Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information. InspectionInternal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


TEEA4901L   07/22/22 Schedule O (Form 990) 2022BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.
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Form 990, Part III, Line 4a - Program Service Accomplishments


Star of the Sea Foundation (SOS) distributes Food, clothing and household items and


Services to the indigent and underprivileged residents of the Florida Keys.  Our


emphasis is on food. Our services include providing access and information about


applying for food stamps, temporary cash assistance, Medicaid and other services as


needed and appropriate.


In 2022, 160 volunteers gave almost 4,000 hours to help us achieve our mission.


Almost 2 million pounds of food was donated to or purchased by SOS and redistributed


to residents of Monroe County who were in need. During 2022, over 11,000 residents


were served by our food pantries in Key West and Key Largo.  Produce makes up 50% of


the food distributed.  In addition our community kitchen prepared meals for kids,


adults an seniors. By pairing health-focused initiatives, like cooking education


opportunities with the availability of healthy foods, our food pantries improve food


security for thousands of Monroe County residents.


With over half of Monroe County, Florida residents struggling with the cost of living


and lack of affordable housing, SOS Foundation steps in to ensure that all families


or individuals have the food support they need so they can concentrate on other


aspects of life that will help them reach their goal of lifting out of poverty. We


provide healthy food access along with nutrition education that benefits the health


of our entire community.  40% of the food in the United States never reaches the


dinner table and enters the waste stream to decompose. Utilizing food that would


otherwise be wasted is the most efficient way to address the epidemic of hunger


facing our community. Since 2006, the Star of the Sea Foundation has been recovering


perfectly edible food from South Florida Farmers as well as local businesses and
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Form 990, Part III, Line 4a - Program Service Accomplishments


groceries, and redirecting it to our neighbors' dinner tables.  Any food that can't


be recovered for human consumption is given to the Monroe County Sheriff's Office


Animal Farm for animal feed.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 11b - Form 990 Review Process


The executive director and treasurer do a review of the 990 information.  Other


board members are given a copy and will comment or ask questions.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 15a - Compensation Review & Approval Process - CEO & Top Management


No officers, including the CEO, are compensated.


Form 990, Part VI, Line 19 - Other Organization Documents Publicly Available


Form 990 is available on IRS website, guidestar.org website and upon request.
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September 29, 2023


RE:  STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC
REGISTRATION#:      CH26994
EXPIRATION DATE:  September 10, 2024


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Deleah J Sims
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3719
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: deleah.sims@fdacs.gov


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC
5640 MALONEY AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-5983


Refer To: CH26994
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We put forth this Code of Conduct, not because we expect poor behavior, but because we believe in 
the already exceptional level of respect throughout SOS Foundation. We believe that articulating 


our values holds all accountable, thus reinforcing that respect and providing clear avenues towards 
correction should we ever stray. We commit to abide by and modify this code as our team grows. 


 
 


Our Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Statement: 
 


“SOS believes all people, regardless of race, age, ethnicity, gender, 
gender identity, sexual orientation, religion, national origin, migratory 


status, and socioeconomic background deserve access to healthy food.” 
 


… 
 


Integrity 
 


At SOS, we are all held to standards that respect the integrity and dignity of each individual 
and encourage high standards of ethical conduct. Our reputation as an organization is of 
utmost importance. We have established trust among our constituents based upon how we 
operate, how we provide services, and how we treat our employees, volunteers, and clients. 
It is up to all of us to make sure we continue to earn and maintain that trust. Because our 
organization’s mission involves working with vulnerable individuals and families– including 
but not limited to individuals with mental illness, with ongoing or past trauma, or with 
reservations and discomfort around seeking help– it is absolutely essential that 
we promote and maintain safe spaces for all at every SOS domain. Furthermore, we 
recognize that all staff and volunteers are working towards a common goal: to help others by 
increasing our neighbors’ access to healthy and nutritious food. Although disagreements 
may arise, we are a hardworking team doing our best to serve our 
community. Therefore, we must always act with humility, honesty, respect, and integrity 
towards staff members, volunteers, and all clients.   
  
 
Equal Opportunity Employment  
 


SOS is an equal opportunity employer. Employment opportunities are available regardless of 
race, color, sex, religion, national origin, age, disability (physical or mental), sexual 
orientation, gender identity or other legally protected status. This principle applies to all 
aspects of the employment relationship, including recruiting, hiring, training, work 
assignment, promotion, transfer, termination, and wage and salary administration. We 
provide reasonable accommodation to qualified individuals with disabilities as well as 
individuals with needs related to their religious observance or practice. We base 
employment decisions on merit, and consider qualifications, skills, and achievements.  
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Confidentiality  
 


SOS employees and all volunteers, consultants, contractors acting on its behalf must not 
collect, use, or disclose personal/confidential information for purposes other than those for 
which consent has been obtained or otherwise in accordance with our privacy 
policy. Information and conversations to which you may have access are to be treated in a 
confidential and professional manner. You are responsible for maintaining the 
confidentiality of the information which you encounter and for keeping that information 
secure and accessible only to SOS staff who also have rights to it. 
  
Confidential information is defined as personally identifiable, potentially sensitive data and 
information about SOS’ practices and its constituents, vendors, employees, and volunteers.  
  
Breach of confidentiality, including aiding or conspiring with any other person to violate any 
part of this Confidentiality Agreement, may result in sanctions, civil or criminal prosecution 
and penalties. By signing this Code of Conduct, you indicate that you understand that 
misuse of SOS’ data and confidential information and any violation of this Code of 
Conduct are grounds for disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.  
 
Discrimination & Harassment  
 


Discrimination and harassment are expressly prohibited. Be considerate in speech and 
actions and acknowledge and respect the boundaries of peers. Refrain from demeaning, 
discriminatory, bullying, or harassing behavior — whether verbal, physical, or visual. 
Harassment includes but is not limited to: deliberate intimidation or threats; racial 
slurs; stalking; unwanted photography or recording; inappropriate physical contact; use of 
discriminatory or derogatory imagery/symbols, comments, or jokes; cyberbullying; and 
unwelcome sexual attention. If you feel that someone has harassed you or otherwise treated 
you inappropriately, please alert any member of management. Reports can be made in 
person or over the phone, see reporting guidelines below. SOS will thoroughly investigate 
all complaints and take appropriate action, up to and including, termination.    
 
 
Drug and Alcohol Policy  
 


Employees and volunteers may not work under the influence of drugs or alcohol, and to do 
so will result in discipline, up to termination, or dismissal depending on the offense. 
Substance abuse outside of work that affects an employee’s performance is also grounds 
for discipline.  
 
In compliance with the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, the Star of the Sea Foundation 
(SOS) is committed to providing a safe and productive work environment for all staff 
members, volunteers, and clients. Alcohol and drugs pose a threat to the health and safety 
of all individuals and to SOS’s facilities and equipment. For these reasons, SOS is committed 
to preventing drug and alcohol use and abuse in the workplace. All employees and 
volunteers are expected to adhere to the SOS Drug and Alcohol Policy (Appendix A).  
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Company Property  
 


Staff given access to any property of SOS should ensure that it is properly used for the 
purpose of conducting SOS’ business. Misappropriation of the property for personal use or 
resale is strictly prohibited.  


… 
Compliance 
  


Employees, volunteers, and leaders are expected to fulfill their ethical responsibilities to the 
organization or face the possibility of dismissal. The following is the expectation of all SOS 
employees and volunteers:  
 
DO: 
 


o Follow all SOS policies and procedures as outlined in this Code of Conduct.   
 


o Maintain honest communication and set reasonable expectations among all 
employees and those with whom SOS conducts business; 
 


o Ensure that all SOS property and funds are properly used for the benefit of the 
company 


  
o Protect any information of a proprietary nature relating to SOS  


 
o Refrain from obtaining a personal advantage or benefit due to your 


association with SOS or by use of SOS’ name. 
 


o Promptly report a known or suspected violation of SOS’ integrity policies.    
 


o Fully and honestly cooperate in SOS investigations of possible policy 
violations.   
 


o Diligently ensure compliance with SOS’ integrity principles, policies and law.  
DON’T: 


 
o Retaliate against another employee for reporting an integrity concern.   


 
o Deceive, defraud nor mislead SOS, other employees, or those with whom 


SOS has business or other relationships  
 


o Take or misuse SOS property, funds, or service; misrepresent SOS or 
its employees. 
 


o Intentionally refuse to obey a manager or supervisor’s lawful and reasonable 
requests or instructions (insubordination). 
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… 
 


Reporting Guidelines 
 


If you believe someone is violating the Code of Conduct, we ask that you report it to your 
direct manager. In the event that the employee and the manager cannot resolve the issue, 
or the concern involves the manager, then the Executive Director should be consulted. All 
reports will be kept confidential. If you are unsure whether the incident is a violation, or 
whether the space where it happened is covered by this Code of Conduct, we encourage you 
to still report it. If you believe anyone is in physical danger, please notify appropriate law 
enforcement first. Those who report illegal or improper conduct will be protected from 
retaliation and all reports will be kept confidential. 
 
Employees will not be disciplined or retaliated against in any way for reporting violations in 
good faith. Retaliation against any employee for reporting policy violations, or for testifying, 
assisting or participating in any manner to inspections is strictly prohibited. Any employee 
who believes he or she has been subjected to or has witnessed retaliation must immediately 
report the alleged retaliation to their manager. 
 


How To Report 
 


1. You should report the grievance to your direct supervisor in writing using the SOS 
Foundation’s grievance form (Appendix B). The supervisor must meet with the employee 
and provide written response within 3 days of receipt. If the grievance concerns your 
direct supervisor, it would be appropriate to bypass this step and submit the grievance to 
the Executive Director.  


  
2.  In the event the grievant does not find the course of action acceptable, they can appeal 


to the next step, submitting the same grievance form to the Executive Director within 
three days after receiving supervisor’s decision.  


  


3. The Executive Director must provide written response using the submitted grievance 
form within five days of receipt.  
 


4. If the course of action is found unacceptable, the grievant can appeal to the next step by 
submitting grievance form to the SOS Board President. The Board President may 
schedule a meeting within five days of receipt and provide written response within ten 
days of meeting or provide written response within fifteen days of receipt if no meeting.  


5.  If grievant finds solution of Board President unacceptable, pursuing support with legal 
counsel would be the next option.  
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Staff: 


If you have any questions about the Code of Conduct, please take a few minutes to ask  
your manager before signing below. 


 
I understand the SOS Code of Conduct and the expectations of me set forth in this document. 
By signing below, I hereby agree to abide by the SOS Code of Conduct as an SOS employee, 
volunteer, and/or board member.  
 
 
A copy of this Code of Conduct was _______ for the undersigned employee or Board Member.  


 


q Emailed to: ___________________________ 
q Printed 


 


_______________________________     _________________ 


Employee/Board Member        Date 


 


_______________________________     _________________ 


Manager          Date 
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Volunteers: 
If you have any questions about the Code of Conduct, please take a few minutes to ask  


a manager before signing below.  
 
I understand the SOS Code of Conduct and the expectations of me set forth in this document. 
By signing below, I hereby agree to abide by the SOS Code of Conduct as an SOS Volunteer. 
 
 


 
 


Volunteer Name (Printed) Signature Date 
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Appendix A 
SOS Drug and Alcohol Policy  


Purpose  
In compliance with the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, the Star of the Sea Foundation (SOS) is 
committed to providing a safe and productive work environment for all staff members, volunteers, and 
clients. Alcohol and drugs pose a threat to the health and safety of all individuals and to SOS’s facilities 
and equipment. For these reasons, SOS is committed to preventing drug and alcohol use and abuse in the 
workplace.  
 
Scope  
This policy applies to all employees and those working on behalf of or representing the organization. 
The SOS Managers and Executive Director are responsible for upholding the policies set forth in this 
document.  
 
Employee Assistance  
SOS will assist and support employees who voluntarily seek help for drug or alcohol problems before 
becoming subject to discipline or termination under this or other SOS policies. Such employees will be 
allowed to use accrued paid time off, placed on leaves of absence, referred to treatment providers and 
otherwise accommodated as required by law. Employees may be required to document that they are 
successfully following prescribed treatment and to take and pass follow-up tests if they hold jobs that are 
safety-sensitive or require driving, or if they have violated this policy previously.  
Employees should report to work fit for duty and free of any adverse effects of illegal drugs or alcohol. This 
policy does not prohibit employees from the lawful use and possession of prescribed medications. 
Employees must, however, consult with their doctors about the medications' effect on their fitness for duty 
and ability to work safely, and they must promptly disclose any work restrictions to their supervisor.  
If an employee is prescribed a medication from a physician which will impair their ability to perform their 
job, they are to provide a doctor’s note immediately to their manager noting this as well as any medical 
accommodations required for the employee during the time in which they are taking the drug.  
Periodically SOS holds social events where alcohol will be present and consumed. Employees are required 
to be 21 years of age or older to drink any alcoholic beverages. Employees are also required to maintain a 
professional demeanor during these events and not overindulge in the beverages available. If an employee 
does not follow this policy, they will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination.  
 
Work Rules  
Whenever employees are working, are operating any SOS vehicle, are present on SOS premises or are 
conducting company-related work offsite, they are prohibited from:  


1. Using, possessing, buying, selling, manufacturing or dispensing an illegal drug (to include possession 
of drug paraphernalia).  


2. Being under the influence of alcohol or an illegal drug as defined in this policy.  
3. Misusing or abusing prescription drugs.  
4. Possessing or consuming alcohol.  
5. The presence of any detectable amount of any illegal drug, illegal controlled substance or alcohol in 


an employee's body system, while performing company business or while in a company facility, is 
prohibited.  


6. SOS will also not allow employees to perform their duties while taking prescribed drugs that are 
adversely affecting their ability to safely and effectively perform their job duties. Employees taking a 
prescribed medication must carry it in a container labeled by a licensed pharmacist or be prepared to 
produce the container if asked.  


7. Any illegal drugs or drug paraphernalia will be turned over to an appropriate law enforcement agency 
and may result in criminal prosecution.  
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Required Testing  


1. Pre-employment Testing  
SOS will not conduct pre-employee testing as a condition of hiring.  


2.  Reasonable suspicion  
Employees are subject to testing based on, but not limited to:  


• Odors (smell of alcohol, body odor or urine).  
• Movements (unsteady, fidgety, dizzy).  
• Eyes (dilated, constricted or watery eyes, or involuntary eye movements).  
• Face (flushed, sweating, confused or blank look).  
• Speech (slurred, slow, distracted mid-thought, inability to verbalize thoughts).  
• Emotions (argumentative, agitated, irritable, drowsy).  
• Actions (yawning, twitching).  
• Inactions (sleeping, unconscious, no reaction to questions).  


 
Post-accident  
Employees are subject to testing when they cause or contribute to accidents that seriously damage a SOS 
vehicle, machinery, equipment or property or that result in an injury to themselves or another employee 
requiring offsite medical attention. A circumstance that constitutes probable belief will be presumed to arise 
in any instance involving a work-related accident or injury in which an employee who was operating a 
motorized vehicle (including a SOS forklift, pickup truck, overhead crane or aerial/man-lift) is found to be 
responsible for causing the accident. In any of these instances, the investigation and subsequent testing must 
take place within two hours following the accident, if not sooner. Refusal by an employee will be treated 
as a positive drug test result and will result in immediate termination of employment.  
 
Ordering a Test  
When reasonable suspicion warrants a test, the following steps will occur:  


1. The Manager will confirm (word choice) their suspicions with an on-site Co-manager, or when 
no Co-manager is on-site or available, with the on-site mid-level Manager. If no on-site Co-manager 
or mid-level Manager is available, the Manager will contact the Executive Director or, when the 
Executive Director is not available, another Manager.   
2. The Manager will complete the Reasonable Suspicion Observation Checklist to document specific 
observations and behaviors that create a reasonable suspicion that an employee is under the influence 
of illegal drugs, prescription drugs, or alcohol.   
3. The Manager will then meet with the employee to explain the observations and the requirement to 
undergo a drug and/or alcohol test within two hours. Refusal by an employee will be treated as a positive 
drug test result and may result in immediate termination of employment.  
4. The Manager will direct the employee to the testing facility and arrange transportation to and from 
the facility. Under no circumstances will the employee be allowed to drive himself or herself to the 
testing facility. A member of management must transport the employee or arrange for a cab and arrange 
for the employee to be transported home. All costs of testing will be covered by the organization.  
5. SOS reserves the right to test for any and all of the following substances: cocaine, marijuana, PCP, 
amphetamines, opiates, benzodiazepines, barbiturates, methadone, propoxyphene, Quaaludes, 
Ecstasy/MDA, & Oxycodone/Percoset.  
6. The employee will be suspended with pay until the test results are available. The test results will 
be shared with the employee, and all results, both negative and positive, will be confidential. Depending 
on positivity of the test results, the Manager will schedule a meeting with the employee within one (1) 
business day of receiving results to discuss consequences and any treatment or assistance options that 
are available.   
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Consequences of a Positive Drug or Alcohol Test  
Employees who test positive for drugs or alcohol may face disciplinary action up to and 
including suspension or termination. Any disciplinary action resulting from a positive drug or alcohol test 
will be decided upon jointly by the SOS Managers and Executive Director. All Managers are required to 
reference the “Check your Bias” resource when making any disciplinary decisions.   
 
Confidentiality  
Drug tests will be conducted by trusted laboratories and medical professionals. Results will be confidential, 
and employees will receive copies of their test results.  
 
Effective Date  
This policy was originally written in March 2021, and it will be reviewed and updated on an ad hoc basis. 
The policy is effective from date of signing throughout the duration of employment.  
  
________________________________________________  
_______________________________________   __________  
 
Employee Signature              Date  
  
  
_____________________________________________  
 
Employee Name (Print)  
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Appendix B 
SOS Grievance Form 


  
Name (Print): _______________________________________________  
  
Job Title: ___________________________________________________  
  
Date of Incident: _____________________________________________  
  
Facts constituting grievance: (Please state the event causing the grievance and list specifically what has 
been violated, misapplied, or misinterpreted. Additional sheets may be attached.):  
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________  
  
Action Requested: Clearly state the solution or remedy you propose to resolve the grievance.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
___________________________ 
 
Grievant Signature: ______________________________________ Date: ________________  
  
Received By: ___________________________________________ Date: ________________  
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Step 1. Supervisor  
(Bypass if grievance is with direct supervisor and grievant prefers to submit to Executive Director)  
Supervisor must meet with employee and provide written response below within 3 days of receipt.  
  
Date of Meeting ______________ Attendees: ______________________________  
  
Decision: 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Supervisor Signature: _____________________________________Date: _____________  
  
I have read the decision and   _____ Decision Acceptable  


_____ Appeal to Step 2  
Must be submitted by grievant to Executive Director within 
three days after receiving supervisor’s decision.  


Reason for Appeal to Step 2:  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
  
  
Employee Signature: _____________________________________ Date: ____________  
  
Step 2. Executive Director  
Executive Director must meet with employee and provide written response below within 5 days 
of receipt.  
  
Received by (Print): ______________________________________ Date: ____________  
  
Date of Meeting ______________ Attendees: ______________________________  
  
Decision: 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive Director Signature: ______________________________ Date: _____________  
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I have read the decision and   _____ Decision Acceptable  


_____ Appeal to Step 2  
Must be submitted by grievant to Executive Director within 
three days after receiving supervisor’s decision.  


Reason for Appeal to Step 3:  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
  
  
Employee Signature: ____________________________________ Date: ____________  
  
  
Step 3. Board President  
Board President may schedule meeting within five days of receipt and provide written response 
within ten days of meeting or provide written response within fifteen days of receipt if no meeting.  
  
Date of Meeting ______________ Attendees: ______________________________  
  
Decision: 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
_____________________  
  
Signature: ____________________________________________ Date: _____________  
  
I have read the decision and   _____ Decision Acceptable  


_____ Plans to pursue legal counsel  
  
Reason for Appeal to Legal Counsel:  
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
  
  
Employee Signature: ____________________________________ Date: ____________  
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ALICE is an acronym to help understand 
people in our community who are “Asset-
Limited, Income-Constrained, Employed." 
 
The ALICE Report studies those who work 
hard but, due to the high costs of living and 
other factors beyond their control, don't earn 
enough to survive financially and live 
paycheck to paycheck. ALICE workers are the 
backbone of our community, working in retail, 
healthcare, education, emergency services, 
hospitality....everywhere.
 


ALICE is our friend. Our 
neighbor. Our community. 


A Glimpse into the 12,734 ALICE Households in our Community...
Alice is a single mother living in the Keys, working full-time with a 
monthly income of $3,700. She was living in a one bedroom apartment 
until her two teenage sons came to live with her. The deposit costs for a 
larger apartment were more than she could afford on top of the extra 
cost of feeding & clothing two teenage boys, so she sought help from a 
local UWFK partner nonprofit and her family is now secure.  Although 
Alice has a good job, the high cost of living and unexpected life events 
left her financially vulnerable. She is grateful for programs that empower 
working families to stay in Monroe County.


54% of Florida Keys 
households with children are 
ALICE families or live below 


the federal poverty level.


Here's the good news...
The percentage of ALICE  and poverty households combined 
decreased from 48% to 46% to 42% between 2014 and 2016.


Results based on data collected prior to Hurricane Irma. ALICE Report statistics showing the 
effects of the storm on struggling residents are not yet available.


For more details on the 2018 ALICE Report 
(based on 2016 data), go to 
KeysUnitedWay.org/ALICE.







KeysUnitedWay.org    
305-735-1929


What is raised in the Keys stays in the Keys! 


UWFK & our partners are... As a Community, we can…


increased absenteeism in the workplace
reduced educational success
greater burden on social services
increased emergency health care
higher insurance premiums


What is ALICE’s impact on YOU?
Living paycheck to paycheck leads to:


Providing access to quality early childhood 
education, so our youngest citizens build skills 
that have social and economic benefits for 
themselves, their parents, employers, and our 
community as a whole. 
Helping residents secure food to improve their 
ability to succeed at work and school, ensure 
proper child development and promote a less 
stressful household.
Providing safety net services to help  prevent 
homelessness and increase financial stability.  
Assisting with so much more to help all Keys 
residents succeed. 


Monroe County again has the most expensive 
ALICE survival threshold budget in Florida.
Monroe County's budget is largely driven by the 
high cost of housing. Housing accounts for 44% 
of a single person’s monthly budget, at $999. 
State-wide, wages have not increased to 
compensate for the rising cost of living. 67% of 
jobs pay less than $20/hr, yet $27/hr is needed 
to cover the basics costs of living in Florida. 
Stock Island has the highest percentage of 
combined ALICE and poverty level families in 
Monroe County at 63%, followed by Tavernier at 
54% and Marathon at 53%. 
In 2019, demand at local food pantries is still 
15% higher than prior to Hurricane Irma.


Here's reality for many...


Increase access to affordable housing
Advocate for ALICE families in the Keys


Provide short-term financial stability
Increase wages to meet the cost of living
Provide employee housing or other benefits to 
stabilize families


Support United Way of the Florida Keys
Volunteer with a local nonprofit
Encourage decision makers to consider ALICE as 
policy is created


When we work together, we can ALL be part of the solution


Since Hurricane Irma, community support 
is needed more than ever.  


With your help, we can all Live United!


As an individual, you can...


As an Employer or Community Leader, 
you can…







2021 Point-in-Time Data


ALICE REPORT, 2023


*Wage working full-time required to support this budget
For ALICE Survival Budget sources, visit UnitedForALICE.org/Methodology 


Note: See an interactive version of this data at UnitedForALICE.org/Florida 
Sources: ALICE Threshold, 2010–2021; American Community Survey, 2010–2021


Population: 82,170  •  Number of Households: 36,078 (10% change from 2019)
Median Household Income: $68,563 (state average: $63,062)
Labor Force Participation Rate: 63.4% (state average: 59.1%)
ALICE Households: 33% (state average: 32%)  •  Households in Poverty: 10% (state average: 13%) 


Financial Hardship  
Changes Over Time
ALICE is an acronym for Asset Limited, 
Income Constrained, Employed —  
households that earn more than the 
Federal Poverty Level, but less than the 
basic cost of living for the county (the 
ALICE Threshold). Households below the 
ALICE Threshold — ALICE households 
plus those in poverty — can’t afford the 
essentials. 


As circumstances change, households 
may find themselves below or above 
the ALICE Threshold at different times. 
While the COVID-19 pandemic brought 
employment shifts, health struggles, and 
school/business closures in 2021, it also 
spurred unprecedented public assistance 
through pandemic relief measures. In 
2019, 13,490 households in Monroe 
County were below the ALICE Threshold; 
in 2021 this number changed to 15,501,  
(a 15% change).


The Cost of Basics  
Outpaces Wages
The Household Survival Budget reflects 
the minimum cost to live and work in the 
modern economy and includes housing, 
child care, food, transportation, health 
care, a smartphone plan, and taxes. It 
does not include savings for emergencies 
or future goals like college or retirement. 
The Household Survival Budget is 
calculated at the county level and varies 
by household composition, as costs can 
vary greatly depending on location and 
household needs.


In 2021, household costs in Monroe 
County were well above the Federal 
Poverty Level of $12,880 for a single adult 
and $26,500 for a family of four.


To see costs for different household 
compositions in Monroe County, visit 
UnitedForALICE.org/Household-Budgets/
Florida


ALICE IN MONROE COUNTY


120871


MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA


Households by Income, Monroe County, 2010–2021


Household Survival Budget, Monroe County, 2021


SINGLE ADULT 2 ADULTS, 1 INFANT,  
1 PRESCHOOLER


Monthly Costs and Credits


Housing – Rent $1,147 $1,452


Housing – Utilities $154 $292


Child Care – $1,250


Food $601 $1,638


Transportation $359 $836


Health Care $224 $854


Technology $75 $110


Miscellaneous $256 $643


Tax Payments $413 $1,110


Tax Credits $0 -$1,225


Monthly Total $3,229 $6,960


ANNUAL TOTAL $38,748 $83,520


Hourly Wage* $19.37 $41.76



http://www.UnitedForALICE.org/Methodology

https://www.UnitedForALICE.org/Florida

https://www.UnitedForALICE.org/Household-Budgets/Florida





Financial Hardship is Not Evenly Distributed
Groups with the largest number of households below the ALICE Threshold tend to also be the 
largest demographic groups. However, when looking at the percentage of each group that is 
below the ALICE Threshold, some groups are more likely to be ALICE than others.


By addressing the disparities in financial hardship by county demographics, community 
members can move toward more equitable solutions. 


Visit UnitedForALICE.org/Florida to view more national, state, and county data.


Note: All racial categories are for one race alone. Race and ethnicity are overlapping categories; the Asian and 
Black groups may include Hispanic households. The White group includes only White, non-Hispanic households. 
The Hispanic group may include households of any race.
Source: ALICE Threshold, 2021; American Community Survey, 2021


Source: ALICE Threshold, 2021; American Community Survey, 2021


Note: Municipal-level data on this page is 5-year 
averages for Census County Subdivisions. Totals will 
not match county-level numbers because data is not 
available for the smallest County Subdivisions, and 
county-level data is often 1-year estimates.


ALICE REPORT, 2023


Household Financial Status by Race/Ethnicity,  
Monroe County, 2021


120872


120874


Household Financial Status by Household Type,   
Monroe County, 2021


Monroe County, 2021


Town Total 
Households


% ALICE & 
 Poverty


Key West CCD 14,316 41%


Lower Keys CCD 5,096 35%


Middle Keys CCD 4,888 45%


Upper Keys CCD 9,329 44%


MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA



https://www.UnitedForALICE.org/Florida
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BYLAWS 
OF 


Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc  


ARTICLE 1 - OFFICES 


SECTION 1. PRINCIPAL OFFICE 


   The principal office of the corporation is located at 5640 MALONEY AVE, KEY WEST FL 33040 


5983 


SECTION 2. CHANGE OF ADDRESS 


   The designation of the county or state of the corporation's principal office may be changed by 


amendment of these Bylaws. The Board of Directors may change the principal office from one 


location to another within the named state by noting the changed address and effective date below, 


and such changes of address shall not be deemed, nor require, an amendment of these Bylaws: 


SECTION 3. OTHER OFFICES 


   The corporation may also have offices at such other places, within or without its state of 


incorporation, where it is qualified to do business, as its business and activities may require, and as 


the board of directors may, from time to time, designate. 


ARTICLE 2- NONPROFIT PURPOSES 


SECTION 1. IRC SECTION 501(C)(3) PURPOSES 


   This corporation is organized exclusively for one or more of the purposes as specified in Section 


501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to 


organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 


Code. 


ATTACHMENT Q







ARTICLE 3- DIRECTORS 


SECTION 1. NUMBER 


   The corporation shall have 5 directors and collectively they shall be known as the Board of 


Directors. The Board of Directors shall consist of not less than three (3) or more than seven (7) 


members.     


SECTION 2. QUALIFICATIONS 


To insure that the organization will serve public interests and not the personal or private interests of a 


few individuals, unrelated individuals selected from the community the organization will serve should 


control the organization's governing body (Board of Directors, Board of Trustees, etc.). 


Members of the Board should be selected from the following categories; (1) community leaders, such 


as elected or appointed officials, members of the clergy, educators, civic leaders, or other such 


individuals representing a broad cross-section of the views and interests of your community, (2) 


individuals having special knowledge or expertise in your particular field or discipline in which your 


organization is operating, (3) public officials acting in their capacities as such, (4) individuals selected 


by public officials, and (5) individuals selected pursuant to your organizations governing instrument or 


bylaws by a broadly based membership. 


Directors shall be of the age of majority in this state. Be in full accord and agreement with the 


purposes, goals, and objectives of this Corporation as stated herein and in the corporation's 


constitution. Show active interest in its operations and maintain faithful attention to their 


responsibilities as Directors.  Other qualifications for directors of this corporation shall be determined 


by the directors.  







SECTION 3. POWERS 


   Subject to the provisions of the laws of this state and any limitations in the Articles of Incorporation 


and these Bylaws relating to action required or permitted to be taken or approved by the members, if 


any, of this corporation, the activities and affairs of this corporation shall be conducted and all 


corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. 


SECTION 4. DUTIES 


   It shall be the duty of the directors to: 


   (a) Perform any and all duties imposed on them collectively or individually by law, by the Articles of 


Incorporation, or by these Bylaws; 


   (b) Appoint and remove, employ and discharge, and, except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, 


prescribe the duties and fix the compensation, if any, of all officers, agents and employees of the 


corporation; 


   (c) Supervise all officers, agents and employees of the corporation to assure that their duties are 


performed properly; 


   (d) Register their addresses with the Secretary of the corporation, and notices of meetings mailed 


or telegraphed to them at such addresses shall be valid notices thereof. 


SECTION 5. TERM OF OFFICE 


   Each director shall hold office for a period of two years and until his or her successor is elected and 


qualifies. 


SECTION 6. COMPENSATION 


   Directors shall serve without compensation except that a reasonable fee may be paid to directors 


for attending regular and special meetings of the board. In addition, they shall be allowed reasonable 


advancement or reimbursement of expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.  







SECTION 7. PLACE OF MEETINGS 


   Meetings shall be held at the principal office of the corporation unless otherwise provided by the 


board or at such other place as may be designated from time to time by resolution of the Board of 


Directors.  


SECTION 8. REGULAR MEETINGS 


   Regular meetings of the Directors shall be held at least three times a year. 


Directors shall be elected by the Board of Directors. Voting for the election of directors shall be by 


written ballot. Each director shall cast one vote per candidate, and may vote for as many candidates 


as the number of candidates to be elected to the board. The candidates receiving the highest number 


of votes up to the number of directors to be elected shall be elected to serve on the board.  


SECTION 9. SPECIAL MEETINGS 


   Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the Chairperson of the Board, the 


President, the Vice-President, the Secretary, by any two directors, or, if different, by the persons 


specifically authorized under the laws of this state to call special meetings of the board. Such 


meetings shall be held at the principal office of the corporation or, if different, at the place designated 


by the person or persons calling the special meeting. 


SECTION 10. NOTICE OF MEETINGS 


   Unless otherwise provided by the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, or provisions of law, the 


following provisions shall govern the giving of notice for meetings of the board of directors: 


   (a) Regular Meetings. No notice need be given of any regular meeting of the board of directors. 


   (b) Special Meetings. At least one week prior notice shall be given by the Secretary of the 


corporation to each director of each special meeting of the board. Such notice may be oral or written, 


may be given personally, by first class mail, by telephone, or by facsimile machine, and shall state 


the place, date and time of the meeting and the matters proposed to be acted upon at the meeting. In 


the case of facsimile notification, the director to be contacted shall acknowledge personal receipt of 







the facsimile notice by a return message or telephone call within twenty four hours of the first 


facsimile transmission. 


   (c) Waiver of Notice. Whenever any notice of a meeting is required to be given to any director of 


this corporation under provisions of the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, or the law of this 


state, a waiver of notice in writing signed by the director, whether before or after the time of the 


meeting, shall be equivalent to the giving of such notice.  


SECTION 11. QUORUM FOR MEETINGS 


   A quorum shall consist of majority of the members of the Board of Directors.  Except as otherwise 


provided under the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, or provisions of law, no business shall be 


considered by the board at any meeting at which the required quorum is not present, and the only 


motion which the Chair shall entertain at such meeting is a motion to adjourn. 


SECTION 12. MAJORITY ACTION AS BOARD ACTION 


   Every act or decision done or made by a majority of the directors present at a meeting duly held at 


which a quorum is present is the act of the Board of Directors, unless the Articles of Incorporation, 


these Bylaws, or provisions of law require a greater percentage or different voting rules for approval 


of a matter by the board. 


SECTION 13. CONDUCT OF MEETINGS 


  Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be presided over by the Chairperson of the Board, or, if no 


such person has been so designated or, in his or her absence, the President of the corporation or, in 


his or her absence, by the Vice President of the corporation or, in the absence of each of these 


persons, by a Chairperson chosen by a majority of the directors present at the meeting. The 


Secretary of the corporation shall act as secretary of all meetings of the board, provided that, in his or 


her absence, the presiding officer shall appoint another person to act as Secretary of the Meeting. 


   Meetings shall be governed by such procedures as may be approved from time to time by the 


board of directors, insofar as such rules are not inconsistent with or in conflict with the Articles of 


Incorporation, these Bylaws, or with provisions of law. 


SECTION 14. VACANCIES 







   Vacancies on the Board of Directors shall exist (1) on the death, resignation or removal of any 


director, and (2) whenever the number of authorized directors is increased. Any director may resign 


effective upon giving written notice to the Chairperson of the Board, the President, the Secretary, or 


the Board of Directors, unless the notice specifies a later time for the effectiveness of such 


resignation. No director may resign if the corporation would then be left without a duly elected director 


or directors in charge of its affairs, except upon notice to the Office of the Attorney General or other 


appropriate agency of this state.   Directors may be removed from office, with or without cause, as 


permitted by and in accordance with the laws of this state. 


   Unless otherwise prohibited by the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws or provisions of law, 


vacancies on the board may be filled by approval of the board of directors. If the number of directors 


then in office is less than a quorum, a vacancy on the board may be filled by approval of a majority of 


the directors then in office or by a sole remaining director. A person elected to fill a vacancy on the 


board shall hold office until the next election of the Board of Directors or until his or her death, 


resignation or removal from office. 


SECTION 15. NONLIABILITY OF DIRECTORS 


   The directors shall not be personally liable for the debts, liabilities, or other obligations of the 


corporation. 


SECTION 16. INDEMNIFICATION BY CORPORATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 


   The directors and officers of the corporation shall be indemnified by the corporation to the fullest 


extent permissible under the laws of this state. 


SECTION 17. INSURANCE FOR CORPORATE AGENTS 


   Except as may be otherwise provided under provisions of law, the Board of Directors may adopt a 


resolution authorizing the purchase and maintenance of insurance on behalf of any agent of the 


corporation (including a director, officer, employee or other agent of the corporation) against liabilities 


asserted against or incurred by the agent in such capacity or arising out of the agent's status as such, 


whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify the agent against such liability 


under the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws or provisions of law. 







ARTICLE 4- OFFICERS 


SECTION 1. DESIGNATION OF OFFICERS 


   The officers of the corporation shall be a President, a Secretary, and a Treasurer. The corporation 


may also have a Chairperson of the Board, one or more Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries, 


Assistant Treasurers, and other such officers with such titles as may be determined from time to time 


by the Board of Directors.  


SECTION 2. QUALIFICATIONS 


   Any person may serve as officer of this corporation provided he or she meets all the requirements 


set by the board of directors. 


SECTION 3. ELECTION AND TERM OF OFFICE 


   Officers shall be elected by the Board of Directors, with a 12 month term. 


SECTION 4. REMOVAL AND RESIGNATION 


   Any officer may be removed, either with or without cause, by the Board of Directors, at any time. 


Any officer may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board of Directors or to the 


President or Secretary of the corporation. Any such resignation shall take effect at the date of receipt 


of such notice or at any later date specified therein, and, unless otherwise specified therein, the 


acceptance of such resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective. The above provisions of 


this Section shall be superseded by any conflicting terms of a contract which has been approved or 


ratified by the Board of Directors relating to the employment of any officer of the corporation. 


SECTION 5. VACANCIES 


   Any vacancy caused by the death, resignation, removal, disqualification, or otherwise, of any officer 


shall be filled by the Board of Directors. In the event of a vacancy in any office other than that of 







President, such vacancy may be filled temporarily by appointment by the President until such time as 


the Board shall fill the vacancy. Vacancies occurring in offices of officers appointed at the discretion 


of the board may or may not be filled as the board shall determine. 


SECTION 6. DUTIES OF PRESIDENT 


   The President shall be the chief executive officer of the corporation and shall, subject to the control 


of the Board of Directors, supervise and control the affairs of the corporation and the activities of the 


officers. He or she shall perform all duties incident to his or her office and such other duties as may 


be required by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, or by these Bylaws, or which may be prescribed 


from time to time by the Board of Directors. Unless another person is specifically appointed as 


Chairperson of the Board of Directors, the President shall preside at all meetings of the Board of 


Directors and, if this corporation has members, at all meetings of the members. Except as otherwise 


expressly provided by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, or by these Bylaws, he or she shall, in the 


name of the corporation, execute such deeds, mortgages, bonds, contracts, checks, or other 


instruments which may from time to time be authorized by the Board of Directors. 


SECTION 7. DUTIES OF VICE PRESIDENT 


   In the absence of the President, or in the event of his or her inability or refusal to act, the Vice 


President shall perform all the duties of the President, and when so acting shall have all the powers 


of, and be subject to all the restrictions on, the President. The Vice President shall have other powers 


and perform such other duties as may be prescribed by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, or by 


these Bylaws, or as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors. 


SECTION 8. DUTIES OF SECRETARY 


   The Secretary shall: Certify and keep at the principal office of the corporation the original, or a 


copy, of these Bylaws as amended or otherwise altered to date. Keep at the principal office of the 


corporation or at such other place as the board may determine, a book of minutes of all meetings of 


the directors, and, if applicable, meetings of committees of directors and of members, recording 


therein the time and place of holding, whether regular or special, how called, how notice thereof was 


given, the names of those present or represented at the meeting, and the proceedings thereof. 







See that all notices are duly given in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws or as required 


by law. Be custodian of the records and of the seal of the corporation and affix the seal, as 


authorized by law or the provisions of these Bylaws, to duly executed documents of the corporation. 


   Keep at the principal office of the corporation a membership book containing the name and 


address of each and any members, and, in the case where any membership has been terminated, he 


or she shall record such fact in the membership book together with the date on which such 


membership ceased. 


   Exhibit at all reasonable times to any director of the corporation, or to his or her agent or attorney, 


on request therefore, the Bylaws, the membership book, and the minutes of the proceedings of the 


directors of the corporation. 


   In general, perform all duties incident to the office of Secretary and such other duties as may be 


required by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, or by these Bylaws, or which may be assigned to him 


or her from time to time by the Board of Directors. 


SECTION 9. DUTIES OF TREASURER 


   The Treasurer shall: 


   Have charge and custody of, and be responsible for, all funds and securities of the corporation, and 


deposit all such funds in the name of the corporation in such banks, trust companies, or other 


depositories as shall be selected by the Board of Directors. Receive, and give receipt for, monies due 


and payable to the corporation from any source whatsoever. Disburse, or cause to be disbursed, the 


funds of the corporation as may be directed by the Board of Directors, taking proper vouchers for 


such disbursements.  Render to the President and directors, whenever requested, an account of any 


or all of his or her transactions as Treasurer and of the financial condition of the corporation.  


   Prepare, or cause to be prepared, and certify, or cause to be certified, the financial statements to 


be included in any required reports. In general, perform all duties incident to the office of Treasurer 


and such other duties as may be required by law, by the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation, 


or by these Bylaws, or which may be assigned to him or her from time to time by the Board of 


Directors. 







SECTION 10. COMPENSATION 


   The salaries of the officers, if any, shall be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board of 


Directors. In all cases, any salaries received by officers of this corporation shall be reasonable and 


given in return for services actually rendered to or for the corporation. Moreover any salaries, wages, 


together with fringe benefits or other forms of compensation (housing, transportation and other 


allowances) paid to or provided our employees, directors, or officers will not exceed a value which is 


reasonable and commensurate with the duties and working hours associated with such employment 


and with the compensation ordinarily paid persons with similar positions or duties. The corporation 


would seek outside counsel for establishing what is reasonable and commensurate. The officers will 


disqualify themselves from all votes pertaining to their own salaries. The corporation will set up a 


Conflict of Interest Policy, full “Accountable Reimbursement policy (monthly reimbursements) and an 


Officer Employment agreement. 


ARTICLE 5 - COMMITTEES 


SECTION 1. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 


   The Board of Directors may, by a majority vote of its members, designate an Executive Committee 


consisting of three board members and may delegate to such committee the powers and authority of 


the board in the management of the business and affairs of the corporation, to the extent permitted, 


and except as may otherwise be provided, by provisions of law. 


   By a majority vote of its members, the board may at any time revoke or modify any or all of the 


Executive Committee authority so delegated, increase or decrease but not below two (2) the number 


of the members of the Executive Committee, and fill vacancies on the Executive Committee from the 


members of the board. The Executive Committee shall keep regular minutes of its proceedings, 


cause them to be filed with the corporate records, and report the same to the board from time to time 


as the board may require.  


SECTION 2. OTHER COMMITTEES 







   The corporation shall have such other committees as may from time to time be designated by 


resolution of the Board of Directors. These committees may consist of persons who are not also 


members of the board and shall act in an advisory capacity to the board. 


SECTION 3. MEETINGS AND ACTION OF COMMITTEES 


   Meetings and action of committees shall be governed by, noticed, held and taken in accordance 


with the provisions of these Bylaws concerning meetings of the Board of Directors, with such 


changes in the context of such Bylaw provisions as are necessary to substitute the committee and its 


members for the Board of Directors and its members, except that the time for regular and special 


meetings of committees may be fixed by resolution of the Board of Directors or by the committee. 


The Board of Directors may also adopt rules and regulations pertaining to the conduct of meetings of 


committees to the extent that such rules and regulations are not inconsistent with the provisions of 


these Bylaws. 


ARTICLE 6  


EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS, DEPOSITS AND FUNDS 


SECTION 1. EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS 


   The Board of Directors, except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, may by resolution authorize 


any officer or agent of the corporation to enter into any contract or execute and deliver any 


instrument in the name of and on behalf of the corporation, and such authority may be general or 


confined to specific instances. Unless so authorized, no officer, agent, or employee shall have any 


power or authority to bind the corporation by any contract or engagement or to pledge its credit or to 


render it liable monetarily for any purpose or in any amount. 


SECTION 2. CHECKS AND NOTES 







   Except as otherwise specifically determined by resolution of the Board of Directors, or as otherwise 


required by law, checks, drafts, promissory notes, orders for the payment of money, and other 


evidence of indebtedness of the corporation shall be signed by one or more of the officers of the 


corporation. 


SECTION 3. DEPOSITS 


   All funds of the corporation shall be deposited from time to time to the credit of the corporation in 


such banks, trust companies, or other depositories as the Board of Directors may select. 


SECTION 4. GIFTS 


   The Board of Directors may accept on behalf of the corporation any contribution, gift, bequest, or 


devise for the nonprofit purposes of this corporation. 


ARTICLE 7 


CORPORATE RECORDS, REPORTS AND SEAL 


SECTION 1. MAINTENANCE OF CORPORATE RECORDS 


   The corporation shall keep at its principal office: 


   (a) Minutes of all meetings of directors, committees of the board and, if this corporation has 


members, of all meetings of members, indicating the time and place of holding such meetings, 


whether regular or special, how called, the notice given, and the names of those present and the 


proceedings thereof; 


   (b) Adequate and correct books and records of account, including accounts of its properties and 


business transactions and accounts of its assets, liabilities, receipts, disbursements, gains and 


losses; 


   (c) A record of its members, if any, indicating their names and addresses and, if applicable, the 


class of membership held by each member and the termination date of any membership; 







   (d) A copy of the corporation's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws as amended to date, which 


shall be open to inspection by the members, if any, of the corporation at all reasonable times during 


office hours. 


SECTION 2. CORPORATE SEAL 


   The Board of Directors may adopt, use, and at will alter, a corporate seal. Such seal shall be kept 


at the principal office of the corporation. Failure to affix the seal to corporate instruments, however, 


shall not affect the validity of any such instrument. 


SECTION 3. DIRECTORS' INSPECTION RIGHTS 


   Every director shall have the absolute right at any reasonable time to inspect and copy all books, 


records and documents of every kind and to inspect the physical properties of the corporation and 


shall have such other rights to inspect the books, records and properties of this corporation as may 


be required under the Articles of Incorporation, other provisions of these Bylaws, and provisions of 


law. 


SECTION 4. MEMBERS' INSPECTION RIGHTS 


   If this corporation has any members, then each and every member shall have the following 


inspection rights, for a purpose reasonably related to such person's interest as a member: 


   (a) To inspect and copy the record of all members' names, addresses and voting rights, at 


reasonable times, upon written demand on the Secretary of the corporation, which demand shall 


state the purpose for which the inspection rights are requested. 


   (b) To obtain from the Secretary of the corporation, upon written demand on, and payment of a 


reasonable charge to, the Secretary of the corporation, a list of the names, addresses and voting 


rights of those members entitled to vote for the election of directors as of the most recent record date 


for which the list has been compiled or as of the date specified  







by the member subsequent to the date of demand. The demand shall state the purpose for which the 


list is requested. The membership list shall be made within a reasonable time after the demand is 


received by the Secretary of the corporation or after the date specified therein as of which the list is 


to be compiled.  


   (c) To inspect at any reasonable time the books, records, or minutes of proceedings of the 


members or of the board or committees of the board, upon written demand on the Secretary of the 


corporation by the member, for a purpose reasonably related to such person's interests as a 


member. Members shall have such other rights to inspect the books, records and properties of this 


corporation as may be required under the Articles of Incorporation, other provisions of these Bylaws, 


and provisions of law. 


SECTION 5. RIGHT TO COPY AND MAKE EXTRACTS 


   Any inspection under the provisions of this Article may be made in person or by agent or attorney 


and the right to inspection shall include the right to copy and make extracts. 


SECTION 6. PERIODIC REPORT 


   The board shall cause any annual or periodic report required under law to be prepared and 


delivered to an office of this state or to the members, if any, of this corporation, to be so prepared 


and delivered within the time limits set by law. 







ARTICLE 8 


IRC 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPTION PROVISIONS 


SECTION 1. LIMITATIONS ON ACTIVITIES 


   No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or 


otherwise attempting to influence legislation [except as otherwise provided by Section 501(h) of the 


Internal Revenue Code], and this corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the 


publishing or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any 


candidate for public office. 


   Notwithstanding any other provisions of these Bylaws, this corporation shall not carry on any 


activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under 


Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are 


deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. 


SECTION 2. PROHIBITION AGAINST PRIVATE INUREMENT 


   No part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its 


members, directors or trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be 


authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make 


payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation. 


SECTION 3. DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS 


   Upon the dissolution of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for 


payment, of all debts and liabilities of this corporation shall be distributed for one or more exempt 


purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or shall be 


distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Such 


distribution shall be made in accordance with all applicable provisions of the laws of this state. 







SECTION 4. PRIVATE FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS 


   In any taxable year in which this corporation is a private foundation as described in Section 509(a) 


of the Internal Revenue Code, the corporation 1) shall distribute its income for said period at such 


time and manner as not to subject it to tax under Section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code; 2) shall 


not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code; 3) 


shall not retain any excess business holdings as defined in Section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue 


Code; 4) shall not make any investments in such manner as to subject the corporation to tax under 


Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code; and 5) shall not make any taxable expenditures as 


defined in Section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code.  


ARTICLE 9 
AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS 


SECTION 1.  AMENDMENT 


   Subject to the power of the members, if any, of this corporation to adopt, amend or repeal the 


Bylaws of this corporation and except as may otherwise be specified under provisions of law, these 


Bylaws, or any of them, may be altered, amended, or repealed and new Bylaws adopted by approval 


of the Board of Directors. 


ARTICLE 10 


CONSTRUCTION AND TERMS 


   If there is any conflict between the provisions of these Bylaws and the Articles of Incorporation of 


this corporation, the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation shall govern. Should any of the 


provisions or portions of these Bylaws be held unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the remaining 


provisions and portions of these Bylaws shall be unaffected by such holding. All references in these 


Bylaws to the Articles of Incorporation shall be to the Articles of Incorporation, Articles of 


Organization, Certificate of Incorporation, Organizational Charter, Corporate Charter, or other 


founding document of this corporation filed with an office of this state and used to establish the legal 


existence of this corporation.   All references in these Bylaws to a section or sections of the Internal 


Revenue Code shall be to such sections of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended from 


time to time, or to corresponding provisions of any future federal tax code. 







ADDENDUM 
TO THE  


BYLAWS 
OF 


Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc 


ARTICLE 11  


CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY 


SECTION 1. PURPOSE 


The purpose of the conflict of interest policy is to protect this tax-exempt organization’s interest when 


it is contemplating entering into a transaction or arrangement that might benefit the private interest of 


an officer or director of the Organization or might result in a possible excess benefit transaction. This 


policy is intended to supplement but not replace any applicable state and federal laws governing 


conflict of interest applicable to nonprofit and charitable organizations. 


SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS 


1. Interested Person


Any director, principal officer, or member of a committee with governing board-delegated powers, 


who has a direct or indirect financial interest, as defined below, is an interested person.  


2. Financial Interest


A person has a financial interest if the person has, directly or indirectly, through business, 


investment, or family: 


a. An ownership or investment interest in any entity with which the Organization has a transaction or


arrangement, 
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Inspection Information


Facility Information
Permit Number: 44-48-1734021
Name of Facility: S.O.S Callahan Community Kitchen
Address: 1020 United Street
City, Zip: Key West 33040


Type: Civic Organization
Owner: SOS Community Kitchen
Person In Charge: Rebekah MacArthur          Phone: 4136368139
PIC Email: mogan@sosfoundation.org


Purpose: Routine
Inspection Date: 4/11/2024
Correct By: Next Inspection
Re-Inspection Date: None


Number of Risk Factors (Items 1-29): 0
Number of Repeat Violations (1-57 R): 0
FacilityGrade: N/A
StopSale: No


Begin Time: 08:45 AM
End Time: 09:00 AM


Satisfactory


FoodBorne Illness Risk Factors And Public Health Interventions


IN
IN


IN
IN
IN


IN
IN


IN
IN
IN


IN
IN
IN


NA


IN


SUPERVISION
1. Demonstration of Knowledge/Training
2. Certified Manager/Person in charge present
EMPLOYEE HEALTH
3. Knowledge, responsibilities and reporting
4. Proper use of restriction and exclusion
5. Responding to vomiting & diarrheal events
GOOD HYGIENIC PRACTICES
6. Proper eating, tasting, drinking, or tobacco use
7. No discharge from eyes, nose, and mouth
PREVENTING CONTAMINATION BY HANDS
8. Hands clean & properly washed
9. No bare hand contact with RTE food
10. Handwashing sinks, accessible & supplies
APPROVED SOURCE
11. Food obtained from approved source
12. Food received at proper temperature
13. Food in good condition, safe, & unadulterated
14. Shellstock tags & parasite destruction
PROTECTION FROM CONTAMINATION
15. Food separated & protected; Single-use gloves


IN
IN


IN
NO
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN


IN


IN


IN
IN


IN


16. Food-contact surfaces; cleaned & sanitized
17. Proper disposal of unsafe food
TIME/TEMPERATURE CONTROL FOR SAFETY
18. Cooking time & temperatures
19. Reheating procedures for hot holding
20. Cooling time and temperature
21. Hot holding temperatures
22. Cold holding temperatures
23. Date marking and disposition
24. Time as PHC; procedures & records
CONSUMER ADVISORY
25. Advisory for raw/undercooked food
HIGHLY SUSCEPTIBLE POPULATIONS
26. Pasteurized foods used; No prohibited foods
ADDITIVES AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES
27. Food additives: approved & properly used
28. Toxic substances identified, stored, & used
APPROVED PROCEDURES
29. Variance/specialized process/HACCP


RESULT:


Marking Key: IN=the act or item was observed to be in compliance; OUT=the act or item was observed to be out of compliance; NO=the act or item was not 
observed to be occurring at the time of inspection; NA=the act or item is not performed by the facility; COS=violation corrected on site; R=repeat violation from 
previous inspection


Form Number: DH 4023   03/18               44-48-1734021    S.O.S Callahan Community Kitchen


Inspector Signature: Client Signature:


1 of 2


STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
FOOD SERVICE


INSPECTION REPORT







Inspection Conducted By: Michael Zombeck  (69786)
Inspector Contact Number: Cell: (305) 619-7322
Print Client Name: 
Date: 4/11/2024


Violation #48. Ware washing: installed, maintained, & used; test strips 
Test strips not being used to test concentration of sanitizer. 
Test strips found buried in locker during inspection. Test strips expired in 2019. 
Replace test strips by next inspection.  
CODE REFERENCE: 64E-11.003(4). Warewashing facilities must be approved, available, maintained, effective, and used for cleaning and sanitizing food-
contact surfaces and equipment. Test strips are available and used to verify the solution is at a concentration necessary to achieve sanitization. 


Violations Comments


General Comments
Freezer leaking from pipe. Not leaking on products. Freezer maintaining tempertature, leak should be repaired when able. No violations oserved in food prep 
area. 


Email Address(es): morgan@sosfoundation.org;
rebekah@sosfoundation.org;
byron@sosfoundation.org


This form serves as a “Notice of Non-Compliance” pursuant to section 120.695, Florida Statutes. Items marked as "out" violate one or more of the requirements of 
Chapter 64E-11, the Florida Administrative Code or Chapter 381.0072, Florida Statutes.  Violations must be corrected within the time period indicated above. 
Continued operation of this facility without making these corrections is a violation. Failure to correct violations in the time frame specified may result in 
enforcement action being initiated by the Department of Health.


Good Retail Practices


IN
IN
IN


IN
IN
IN
IN


IN


IN
IN
IN
IN
IN


IN
IN
IN


SAFE FOOD AND WATER
30. Pasteurized eggs used where required
31. Water & ice from approved source
32. Variance obtained for special processing
FOOD TEMPERATURE CONTROL
33. Proper cooling methods; adequate equipment
34. Plant food properly cooked for hot holding
35. Approved thawing methods
36. Thermometers provided & accurate
FOOD IDENTIFICATION
37. Food properly labeled; original container
PREVENTION OF FOOD CONTAMINATION
38. Insects, rodents, & animals not present
39. No Contamination (preparation, storage, display)
40. Personal cleanliness
41. Wiping cloths: properly used & stored
42. Washing fruits & vegetables
PROPER USE OF UTENSILS
43. In-use utensils: properly stored
44. Equipment & linens: stored, dried, & handled
45. Single-use/single-service articles: stored & used


NO


IN
OUT


IN


IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN


46. Slash resistant/cloth gloves used properly
UTENSILS, EQUIPMENT AND VENDING
47. Food & non-food contact surfaces
48. Ware washing: installed, maintained, & used; test strips
49. Non-food contact surfaces clean
PHYSICAL FACILITIES
50. Hot & cold water available; adequate pressure
51. Plumbing installed; proper backflow devices
52. Sewage & waste water properly disposed
53. Toilet facilities: supplied, & cleaned
54. Garbage & refuse disposal
55. Facilities installed, maintained, & clean
56. Ventilation & lighting
57. Permit; Fees; Application; Plans


Form Number: DH 4023   03/18               44-48-1734021    S.O.S Callahan Community Kitchen


Inspector Signature: Client Signature:


2 of 2


STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
FOOD SERVICE


INSPECTION REPORT
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT


To the Board of Directors of
Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.


Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc. (the 
“Organization” or “SOS”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as 
of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.


In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.


Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.


Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.


In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we:


• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 


fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.


• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.


• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.


Supplementary Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 1, 2023, 
on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.


Sullivan & Fengler
Sullivan & Fengler
Fort Lauderdale, FL
August 1, 2023
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2022 2021


ASSETS


Cash and cash equivalents 1,620,298$  1,817,270$  


Grants receivable 34,591 71,140


Employee Retention Credit receivable 118,286 118,286


Insurance receivable 51,614 -


Lease receivable 37,267 -


Prepaid insurance 8,542 7,314


Security deposit 3,900 2,900


Vehicle deposits 66,808 -


Property and equipment, net of accumulated


depreciation of $602,013 and $545,568, respectively 3,999,814 4,146,657


Total Assets 5,941,120$  6,163,567$  


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


LIABILITIES


Accounts payable and accrued expenses 26,692$     45,572$     


Unperformed lease liability 37,267 -


Rental deposits 12,693 7,693


Prepaid rent 3,328 3,522


Mortgage payable - 1,762,894


SBA loan payable 1,910,933 150,000


Total liabilities 1,990,913 1,969,681


NET ASSETS


With donor restriction - -


Without donor restriction 3,950,207 4,193,886


Total net assets 3,950,207 4,193,886


Total liabilities and net assets 5,941,120$  6,163,567$  


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION


December 31, 2022 and 2021


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor


Restrictions Restrictions Total


Revenue Support and Gains:


In-Kind Donations:


Food 2,152,602$  -$        2,152,602$  


Rent 131,600 - 131,600


Professional fees/salaries 174,155 - 174,155


Total In-Kind Donations 2,458,357 - 2,458,357


Grants and Contributions:


Public donations and foundation grants 743,267 - 743,267


Government grants and awards 215,312 - 215,312


Fundraising events, net of expenses of $0 45,916 - 45,916


Total Grants and Contributions 1,004,495 - 1,004,495


Net assets released from restrictions - - -


Other Income:


Gain/(loss) on disposal of property and equipment-net 58,434 - 58,434


Rental income, net of expenses of $13,824 107,194 - 107,194


Program service fees 38,816 - 38,816


Interest income 2,687 - 2,687


Other income 168 - 168


Total Other Income 207,299 - 207,299


Total Revenue Support and Gains 3,670,151 - 3,670,151


Expenses:


Program expenses 3,563,618 - 3,563,618


Total program expenses 3,563,618 - 3,563,618


Supporting Expenses


Fundraising 133,423 - 133,423


Management and general 216,789 - 216,789


Total supporting expenses 350,212 - 350,212


Total Expenses 3,913,830 - 3,913,830


Change in Net Assets (243,679) - (243,679)


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 4,193,886 - 4,193,886


Net Assets, End of Year 3,950,207$  -$        3,950,207$  


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor


Restrictions Restrictions Total


Revenue Support and Gains:


In-Kind Donations:


Food 2,858,355$  -$        2,858,355$  


Rent 127,800 - 127,800


Professional fees/salaries 149,532 - 149,532


Total In-Kind Donations 3,135,687 - 3,135,687


Grants and Contributions:


Public donations and foundation grants 681,791 - 681,791


Government grants and awards 183,081 - 183,081


Fundraising events, net of expenses of $0 88,349 - 88,349


Total Grants and Contributions 953,221 - 953,221


COVID Relief


Employee Retention Tax Credit 118,286 - 118,286


SBA grant Paycheck Protection Program 93,400 - 93,400


Total COVID Relief 211,686 - 211,686


Net assets released from restrictions - - -


Other Income:


Gain/(loss) on disposal of property and equipment-net 86,880 - 86,880


Rental income, net of expenses of $28,265 56,224 - 56,224


Program service fees 12,341 - 12,341


Interest income 1,168 - 1,168


Other income 104 - 104


Total Other Income 156,717 - 156,717


Total Revenue Support and Gains 4,457,311 - 4,457,311


Expenses:


Program expenses 4,300,157 - 4,300,157


Total program expenses 4,300,157 - 4,300,157


Supporting Expenses


Fundraising 79,014 - 79,014


Management and general 144,570 - 144,570


Total supporting expenses 223,584 - 223,584


Total Expenses 4,523,741 - 4,523,741


Change in Net Assets (66,430) - (66,430)


Net Assets, Beginning of Year 4,260,316 - 4,260,316


Net Assets, End of Year 4,193,886$  -$        4,193,886$  


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Program Management Total Total


Services Fundraising and General Supporting Expenses Expenses


Payroll and payroll expenses 603,582$          95,880$           167,869$          263,749$          867,331$          


Bank fees - - 946 946 946


Community Awareness - 28,527 - 28,527 28,527


Dues and subscriptions - 6,194 - 6,194 6,194


Food and specific assistance to individuals 2,350,701 - - - 2,350,701


Insurance 33,188 - 1,026 1,026 34,214


Interest expense 26,029 - - - 26,029


Postage 150 150 151 301 451


Professional fees - - 27,106 27,106 27,106


Rent 127,652 - 3,948 3,948 131,600


Repairs and maintenance 127,330 1,326 3,979 5,305 132,635


Supplies 34,809 - 352 352 35,161


Taxes - - 4,621 4,621 4,621


Telephone 1,346 1,346 1,347 2,693 4,039


Training 769 - - - 769


Travel 1,744 - - - 1,744


Utilities 91,306 - 2,824 2,824 94,130


Total expenses before depreciation expense 3,398,606 133,423 214,169 347,592 3,746,198


Depreciation 128,356 - 2,620 2,620 130,976


Total Expenses 3,526,962$        133,423$          216,789$          350,212$          3,877,174$        
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Supporting Expenses


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.







Program Management Total Total


Services Fundraising and General Supporting Expenses Expenses


Payroll and payroll expenses 479,828$          64,407$           114,156$          178,563$          658,391$          


Bank fees - - 274 274 274


Community Awareness - 8,391 - 8,391 8,391


Dues and subscriptions - 4,249 - 4,249 4,249


Food and specific assistance to individuals 3,302,919 - - - 3,302,919


Insurance 30,855 - 954 954 31,809


Interest expense 76,836 - - - 76,836


Postage 106 106 107 213 319


Professional fees - - 16,722 16,722 16,722


Rent 125,174 - 3,871 3,871 129,045


Repairs and maintenance 63,725 664 1,991 2,655 66,380


Supplies 37,597 - 380 380 37,977


Taxes - - 765 765 765


Telephone 1,197 1,197 1,199 2,396 3,593


Training 2,367 - - - 2,367


Travel 562 - - - 562


Utilities 47,414 - 1,466 1,466 48,880


Total expenses before depreciation expense 4,168,580 79,014 141,885 220,899 4,389,479


Depreciation 131,577 - 2,685 2,685 134,262


Total Expenses 4,300,157$        79,014$           144,570$          223,584$          4,523,741$        
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STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021


Supporting Expenses


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.







2022 2021


Net assets provided (used) by operating activities


Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets


to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:


Change in net assets (243,679)$     (66,430)$      


Depreciation 130,976 134,262


(Gain)/loss on disposal of property and equipment (58,434) (86,880)


(Increase) decrease in assets:


Grants receivable 36,549 237,281


Employee retention credit receivable - 118,286


Insurance receivable (51,614) -


Lease receivable (37,267) -


Prepaid insurance (1,228) (3,026)


Security deposit (1,000) (2,900)


Vehicle deposits (66,808) -


Increase (decrease) in liabilities:


Accounts payable and accrued expenses (18,880) 18,582


Unperformed lease liability 37,267 -


Rental deposits 5,000 1,200


Prepaid rent (194) 3,522


Net assets provided (used) by operating activities (269,312) 353,897


Net assets provided (used) by investing activities


Purchase of property and equipment (20,550) (278,434)


Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 94,851 260,000


Net assets provided (used) by investing activities 74,301 (18,434)


Net assets provided (used) by financing activities


Payments on mortgage (1,762,894) (31,911)


Proceeds from SBA loan 1,776,800 -


Payments on SBA loan (15,867) -


Net assets provided (used) by financing activities (1,961) (31,911)


Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (196,972) 303,552


Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,817,270 1,513,718


Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,620,298$    1,817,270$    


SUPPLEMENTAL DATA


Interest paid 26,029$       76,857$       


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS


For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE A - PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES


Founded in 2006, the Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc. (the “Organization” or “SOS”) is a hunger-relief 
organization in Monroe County, Florida.  SOS operates two client-choice food pantries located in Key Largo 
and Key West, a large-scale Community Kitchen used to prepare nutritious meals for children and seniors, 
and a comprehensive nutrition education program.  SOS serves over 11,000 unduplicated individuals and 
distributes an average of two million pounds of food throughout the County on an annual basis.  By providing 
nutritious food and resources to those in need, SOS aims to create healthier generations of Florida Keys 
residents.  The Organization is primarily supported through donor contributions, grants, and food donations.


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES


Basis of Presentation
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.


Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards presents the activity of federal awards of 
SOS under programs of the federal government for the year ended December 31, 2022, in accordance with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because 
the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to 
and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.


Expenditures reported on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are reported on the accrual basis 
of accounting.  Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform 
Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowed or are limited as to reimbursement.  The 
Organization has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under Uniform 
Guidance.


Food commodities were received under the TEFAP programs and are valued at a standard price of $1.79 
per pound and $1.74 per pound, for the period of January 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022 and July 1, 2022 – 
December 31, 2022, respectively, as per the USDA.


The amounts reported as federal expenditures were obtained from the federal financial reports for the 
applicable program and periods.  The amounts reported in these reports are prepared from records 
maintained for each program, which are reconciled with the Organization’s financial reporting system.


No amounts were provided to subrecipients.  There were no loans or loan guarantees outstanding at year-
end.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued


Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.


Accounts and Grants Receivable
Accounts and grants receivable are carried at face amounts less an allowance for doubtful accounts.  On 
a periodic basis, they are evaluated and an allowance for doubtful accounts is established based on a 
combination of specific customer circumstances, credit conditions, and a review of subsequent collections.  
No allowance was deemed necessary as of December 31, 2022 or 2021.


Inventory
Inventory consists of food donated or purchased and recorded at fair value or cost at the date of receipt, 
which approximates the lower of cost or net realizable value, on a first in first out basis.  Inventory at year-
end was not deemed to be material and is therefore, not recorded on the accompanying Statement of 
Financial Position.


Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost at the date of purchase or, for donated assets at fair value at the 
date of donation, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful life or lease term. Donated assets are reported as unrestricted support unless the 
donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose.  Assets donated with explicit restrictions 
regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are 
reported as restricted support.  Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must 
be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired 
assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor.  It is the Organization’s policy to capitalize new 
additions to property and equipment in excess of $1,000.


Net Assets
Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or 
grantor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as 
follows:


Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and are not subject to 
donor or grantor restrictions. 


Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose use is limited by donor/grantor imposed, time 
and/or purpose restrictions. Donor imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, 
when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was 
restricted has been fulfilled, or both.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued


Net Assets-continued


The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished) in the same reporting periods in which the revenue is recognized.  All other donor-restrictions 
are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions.  
When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.


Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in 
the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Although these estimates are based on management’s 
knowledge of current events and actions it may undertake in the future, they may ultimately differ from 
actual results.


Revenue Recognition
The Organization accounts for contributions, including unconditional promises to give, as revenues in the 
period when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.  Conditional promises to give are 
not recognized until they become unconditional; that is, when the conditions on which they depend are 
substantially met.


Donated services (in-kind donations) are recognized as contributions if the services create or enhance non-
financial assets, or require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise 
be purchased by the Organization. 


The Organization receives a substantial amount of support from volunteers.  Such contributed services do 
not meet the criteria for recognition in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, and accordingly, are not reflected in the financial statements.


Income Taxes
The Organization qualified as a tax-exempt organization under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code, and therefore has no provision for federal income tax.  In addition, the Organization qualifies for the 
charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization 
that is not a private organization under Section 509(a)(2).  Income from certain Organization activities not 
directly related to its tax-exempt purpose may be subject to income tax.  The current and previous three 
years information returns remain subject to examination by the IRS.  The Organization had unrelated 
business income of $110,491 and $56,224 of net rental income for the years ended December 31, 2022 
and 2021, respectively.  No income tax was payable as of December 31, 2022 or 2021.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE B - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued


Functional Allocation of Expenses
The costs of providing the various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities.  The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification 
detail of expenses by function. Where possible, expenses are charged to the program or services of direct 
use. Certain other costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The 
expenses that are allocated include the following:


Expense Method of Allocation
Salaries and related expense Time and effort
Maintenance and repairs/depreciation Square footage usage
Supplies/postage/dues and subscriptions Time and effort
Insurance/interest/deprecation Time and effort
Professional fees Time and effort
Occupancy/interest/utilities Square footage usage


Advertising/Community Awareness
The Organization expenses the costs of advertising as incurred.  Advertising expense was $28,527 and 
$8,391 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.


Date of Management Review
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through August 1, 2023, the date which the financial 
statements were available to be issued.


Adoption of New Accounting Principle  In 2022, the Organization adopted Accounting Standards Update 
2016-02, Leases, which requires lessees and lessors to recognize leases on the statement of financial 
position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements.  As a result, adopting ASU 2016-02 had 
no impact on beginning net assets. (Note F).


NOTE C - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT


Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31:


2022 2021


Buildings and land 3,131,983$  3,131,983$  


Furniture and fixtures 397,553 397,553


Vehicles 258,997 369,945


Leasehold improvements 735,433 714,883


4,523,966 4,614,364


Accumulated depreciation (602,013) (545,568)


Construction in progress 77,861 77,861


3,999,814$  4,146,657$  
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE C - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - continued


Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis, over five to fifty years.  Depreciation expense amounted 
to $130,976 and $134,262 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.  The following 
estimated useful lives are use in determining depreciation:


Buildings and land 20-50 years


Furniture and fixtures 5-10 years


Vehicles 5-10 years


During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Organization sold a parcel of land for $260,000.


NOTE D - UNCERTAINTIES


Pandemic: The coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak has caused disruption in international and U.S. 
economies and markets.  The coronavirus and fear of further spread has caused quarantines, cancellation 
of events, and overall reduction in business and economic activity.  On March 11, 2020, the World Health 
Organization designated the coronavirus outbreak as a pandemic.  Management and the Board of Directors 
continue to evaluate and monitor the potential adverse effect that this event may have on the Organization’s 
financial position, operations, and cash flows.  The full impact of COVID-19 is unknown at this time.  No 
adjustments have been made to the accompanying financial statements as a result of the current events 
(See Note G).


NOTE E - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES


Amounts received from grantor agencies are subject to additional audit and adjustment.  As a result of such 
audits, the grantor may require that amounts be returned. 


Funding agreements for services to be provided are entered into on an annual basis.  The release of funds 
is subject to monies being made available by the government.


The Organization receives the majority of its revenue in the form of in-kind donations of food through the 
Department of Agriculture.  A change in the Department of Agriculture’s programs could have a significant 
impact on the Organization’s operations.


Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk are cash. The 
Organization maintains cash with financial institutions that, from time to time, may include balances which 
exceed federally insured limits.  These balances are maintained with high quality institutions, which 
management feels limits those risks. As of December 31, 2022, the balances exceeded the federally 
insured limits by approximately $1,394,000.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE F - LEASES


The Organization leases warehouse space to a company.  The following summarizes the line items in the 
statement of financial position which include amounts for operating leases.  In 2022, the Organization 
adopted Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, Leases, which requires lessors to recognize leases on the 
statement of financial position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements.  The adoption of 
this standard resulted in the recording of an operating lease asset and liability of $58,867, at January 1, 
2022.  The adoption did not result in a significant effect on amounts reported in the statement of activities 
for the year ended December 31, 2022.


Operating Leases


Operating lease - lease receivable 37,267$     


Operating lease unperformed contract lease 37,267$     


less current portion 21,386


15,881$     


2023 21,600$     


2024 16,200


Total lease payments 37,800


Less interest 533


Present value of lease receivables 37,267$     


Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term


Operating lease 3 Years


Weighted Average Discount Rate


Operating lease 1.04%


NOTE G - DEBT


Paycheck Protection Program
SOS received funding under the Paycheck Protection Program through a local financial institution.  The 
Organization received a loan in the amount of $93,400 from the U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”) 
in January 2021, as part of the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”), which is designed to provide a direct 
incentive for small businesses to keep their employees on the payroll during the pandemic. The 
Organization has elected to account for the PPP funds in accordance with FASB’s ASC 958-605, Not-for-
Profit Entities - Revenue Recognition. Under this method the PPP funds were recorded as a refundable 
advance in the statement of financial position when it was received.  The Organization recognized revenue 
(SBA grant Payroll Protection Program) as the related conditions are deemed substantially met by 
management.  As of December 31, 2021, $93,400 was recognized as revenue.  The Organization has 
received full forgiveness in accordance with the terms of this program.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE G – DEBT - continued


Mortgage
The Organization had a mortgage note payable to a bank collateralized by a building.  The mortgage was 
payable in monthly installments of $8,593, including principal and interest, at 4.00%, until maturity date 
December 1, 2050.  Interest expense incurred for the year ended December 31, 2021, was $71,154.  During 
the year ended December 31, 2022, the mortgage was paid in full.


SBA Loan
In July of 2020, the Organization received a loan from the U.S. Small Business Administration (“SBA”) in 
the amount of $150,000 payable at $641 per month beginning July 1, 2021.  The balance of principal and 
interest will be payable over thirty years at an interest rate is 2.75%.  The agreement requires collateral and 
has other restricting covenants.  The loan is for working capital to alleviate economic injury casted by the 
pandemic.


During the year-end December 31, 2022, the SBA loan was modified.  The Organization received an 
additional $1,776,800 payable in monthly installments of $8,250 per month beginning July 1, 2022.  The 
balance of principal and interest will be payable over thirty years at an interest rate is 2.75%.  The 
agreement requires collateral and has other restricting covenants.  The funds received were used to pay 
off the outstanding mortgage on the building.  Interest expense incurred for the year ended December 31, 
2022, was $16,944.  


The schedule of principal payments of the renegotiated loans are:


2023 48,151$       


2024 49,492


2025 50,870


2026 52,287


2027 53,743


Thereafter 1,656,390


1,910,933$    


NOTE H - IN-KIND DONATIONS


The Organization received $2,115,946 in food donations, valued at estimated fair value at the date of 
donation for the year ending December 31, 2022.  This is recorded in the statement of functional expenses 
as food cost and on the statement of activities as food in-kind revenue.  Food is valued at a standard price 
of $1.79 per pound and $1.74 per pound, for the period of January 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022 and July 1, 
2022 – December 31, 2022, respectively, as per the USDA.


The Organization rents commercial kitchen space from the City of Key West for $1 per year.  The 
Organization made extensive leasehold improvements to the facility, after which the fair market value of 
this facility was determined to be $10,500 per month and is recorded as rent in-kind revenue on the 
statement of activities and rent expense on the statement of functional expenses.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
December 31, 2022 and 2021


NOTE H - IN-KIND DONATIONS - continued


The Organization receives donated professional fees (salary) from the CEO.  The Organization also 
receives three full-time volunteers from AmeriCorps at no cost to the Organization.  This is recorded in the 
statement of activities as salaries in-kind and payroll and payroll expenses on the statement of functional 
expenses for $174,155.


NOTE I - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT


Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
(an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 
between participants on the measurement date.  The Organization has determined that there were no 
material differences between the carrying value and fair value of its financial assets and liabilities at 
December 31, 2022, therefore, no adjustment was made to the Organization’s financial statements.


NOTE J - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES


SOS maintains a policy of operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, structuring 
its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due 
and operating within the annual approved budget.  The financial assets available within one year of the 
statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows:


Cash and cash equivalents 1,620,298$    


Grants receivable 34,591


Employee Retention Credit receivable 118,286


Insurance receivable 51,614


Total financial assets available within one year 1,824,789


Less:


Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year -


Total financial assets available to management within one year 1,824,789$    
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Pass-through


Identifying Number Federal CFDA Number Federal Expenditure


Federal Awards Subject to Uniform Guidance


U.S. Department of Agriculture


Passed through the Florida Department of Agriculture


Passed through Feeding South Florida, Inc.


Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) 10.569 754,104$          


Passed through Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services


Summer Food Service Program for Children (SFSP) Child Nutrition Cluster 1215 10.559 85,855


Agricultural Workers Pandemic Relief and Protection Program 10.181 20,000


Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 859,959


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
SECHEDULE OF EXPENDIUTRES OF FEDERAL AWARDS


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS


December 31, 2022


No prior year findings.
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ________________________    ____________________   
                            3031 North East 22nd Street Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33305-1825                  


MEMBER    AMERICAN INSTITUTE                                       (954) 561-2826   Phone        
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS                                                          (954) 561-2881   Fax           
FLORIDA INSTITUTE                                                                                                                                                                                    Admin@SullivanFenglerCPA.com
OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON


AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS


To the Board of Directors of
Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.


We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Star of the Sea 
Foundation, Inc. (the “Organization” or “SOS”) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated August 1, 2023.


Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 


Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.


Sullivan & Fengler
Sullivan & Fengler
Fort Lauderdale, FL
August 1, 2023
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ________________________    ____________________   
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OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS                                                          (954) 561-2881   Fax           
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OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE


To the Board of Directors of
Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.


Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program
We have audited Star of the Sea Foundation, Inc.’s (the “Organization” or “SOS”) compliance with the types 
of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 
have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for the year ended 
December 31, 2022. The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.


In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended December 31, 2022.


Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).j  Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
section of our report.


We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above.


Responsibilities of Management for Compliance
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
Organization’s federal programs.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 
on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program 
as a whole.


In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:


• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 


and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances.


• Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.


Report on Internal Control over Compliance
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.


Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.
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Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.


The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.


Sullivan & Fengler
Sullivan & Fengler
Fort Lauderdale, FL
August 1, 2023
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Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results


Financial Statements


Type of Financial Statement Opinion Unmodified


Internal control over financial reporting:


Material weakness(es) identified No


Significant deficiency (ies) identified No


Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted No


Federal Awards


Internal control over major programs:


Material weakness(es) identified No


Significant deficiency (ies) identified No


Type of auditors' opinion issued on compliance 
for the major federal program Unmodified


Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
reported in accordance under 2 CFR 200.516(a) No


Identification of major programs:
Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) CFDA 10.569


The dollar threshold used to distinguish
Type A and Type B programs was $750,000


Auditee qualified as low risk Yes


Section II - Financial Statement Findings


No matters were reported.


Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs


No matters were reported.


Section IV - Prior Year


See page 20.


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS


For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
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CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA
Business Tax Receipt


This Document is a business tax receipt
Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions.


P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955


Business Name SOS COMMUNITY KITCHEN


Location Addr 1020 UNITED ST 


Lic NBR/Class 34297 FOOD SERVICE


Issued Date 6/1/2023


CATERING OR RESTAURANT WITH 0 SEATS


AG #44-48-1734021Comments:


This document must be prominently displayed.SOS COMMUNITY KITCHEN
5640 MALONEY AVE


KEY WEST, FL 33040


BTR FEE EXEMPT PER FS 205.192Restrictions:


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION 
INC


October 01, 2024Expiration Date: 
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STATE OF FLORIDA


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Sanitation Certificate


Food Hygiene - Fraternal Organization
44-48-1734021 44-BID-6823750


Issued To:


Mail To:


S.O.S Callahan Community Kitchen


1020 United Street


Key West, FL  33040


Emily Nixon (S.O.S. Callahan Community Kitchen)


5640 Mahoney Avenue


Key West, FL  33040


Owner: SOS Community Kitchen


Original Customer: S.O.S Callahan Community Kitchen (NON-TRANSFERABLE) DISPLAY CERTIFICATE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE


County:


Amount Paid:


Date Paid:


Expires On:


Issue Date:


Monroe


$275.00 


08/22/2023


09/30/2024


Food Type: Full Service Seating Capacity (Max): 0.00


Food Hygiene Restrictions (if applicable)


10/01/2023


Issued By:


Department of Health in Monroe County


50 High Point Road


Tavernier, FL  33070


(305) 676-3941


Food Hygiene - Fraternal Organization


STATE OF FLORIDA


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Sanitation Certificate


Issued To: S.O.S Callahan Community Kitchen


1020 United Street


Key West, FL  33040


Emily Nixon (S.O.S. Callahan Community Kitchen)


5640 Mahoney Avenue


Key West, FL  33040


Permit Expires On:


Issue Date:


Date Paid:
Amount Paid:


County:


Mail To:


Owner: SOS Community Kitchen


44-48-1734021 44-BID-6823750


Monroe


$275.00 


08/22/2023


09/30/2024


10/01/2023


Issued By:


Department of Health in Monroe County


50 High Point Road


Tavernier, FL  33070


(305) 676-3941
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Generated on April 23, 2024


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION INC
Aka Star of the Sea Outreach Mission


5640 Maloney Ave 
Key West, FL 33040


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Star of the Sea Foundation Inc.


Location


Key West, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


April 2024


EIN


30-0496670


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


April 22, 2024


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


STAR OF THE SEA FOUNDATION INC


Most recent IRS BMF


April 08 2024


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 


170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


EIN


30-0496670


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


04/2009


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.



https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search-deductibility-status-codes

https://guidestar.candid.org/irs-subsection-codes

https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-09-08/pdf/2011-22614.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/charitable-organizations/advance-ruling-process-elimination-transition-rules

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-11-33.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search

https://apps.irs.gov/app/picklist/list/internalRevenueBulletins.html

https://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Exempt-Organizations-Business-Master-File-Extract-EO-BMF

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/automatic-revocation-of-exemption

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990pf.pdf

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx
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Schedule of Program Fees April 2024
No fees are charged for any of our services other than a nominal charge by our Kitchen for meals 


prepared outside federal nutrition program reimbursement. These range from $2.53 per children’s 


meals to $6.00 per adult meals. 
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Star of the Sea Foundation

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes



Monday, 11 December 2023

Zoom Meeting



Members Present:  Tom Callahan, CEO; Morgan Tracey, Executive Director; Pat Nossov, Secretary-Treasurer; Nathan Eden; Erica Hughes Sterling.

Absent:  Doria Goodrich and Father John Baker



1. Call to Order:  The meeting was called to order at 4:10 by Morgan Tracey.



2. Approval of Previous Minutes:  Tom moved to approve, and Erica seconded approval of the minutes of the last meeting on 10 October 2023.



3. Treasurer’s Report presented by Pat.  Erica questioned why the supplies expenses and the D&O policy were up so much this year.  Tom said that one reason the expenses were up was the cost of packaging for the meals prepared at the kitchen.  Morgan will look into the insurance cost.



4. Old Business:



a. Follow up on the contract with Wreckers Cay for parking near the Stock Island Food Pantry.  Tom never got a response to his question about the agreement, so he signed it and sent it back.  Erica volunteered to review the agreement and reach out to the principles if necessary.

b. Casino Night update:

1) The Silent Auction brought in $19,000.00

2) Sponsorships brought in $106,000.00 up from $70,000.00 last year.

3) Ticket sales brought in $20,000.00 which was up from last year.

4) Morgan gave credit to the Vistas who did an amazing job at organizing and running the event.



5. New Business:



a. Morgan informed the board of the passing of Joe Rifice who was the Pantry Attendant at St Justin’s.  He loved working at the Pantry and we have been lucky to have him.

b. She also informed the board that the director terms for Doria Goodrich, Tom Callahan, and Erica Hughes Sterling would expire on 31 December 2023.  The board voted to retain them for an additional term.

c. Tom moved to continue the current slate of officers, Erica seconded and the motion was passed by the board.

d. Tom initiated a discussion about other options for where to keep our cash reserves.  It was decided by the board to maintain things as they currently are.



5.  Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at 4:50 pm.	



The next scheduled meeting will be determined at a later time. 
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	Text41: SOS is the largest hunger-relief organization in Monroe County, providing assistance to over 11,000 unduplicated children, seniors, and low-income families every year. Our mission is to fight hunger and poverty in the community by providing access to healthy food and education. In addition to our two client-choice food pantries located in Key West and Key Largo, and a large-scale Community Kitchen that prepares hot, nutritious meals for low-income children and seniors, we also offer a wide range of other programs and services. These include nutrition education, cooking classes, volunteer opportunities, and outreach to local schools and community groups. Our organization has a long-standing commitment to the community, with over fifteen years of experience in addressing food insecurity in Monroe County.
 
The SOS Community Kitchen is currently providing daily fresh meals for children, low-income seniors, and disadvantaged (homeless) adults. These meals are served through federal nutrition programs, fostering better health and nutrition among our children and seniors while relieving a substantial financial burden for hundreds of low-income households. Consolidation of meal preparation through one organization relieves others from the expense of developing their own feeding operation, and throughout the year SOS works with organizations such as the Boys and Girls Club, Wesley House Family Services, Monroe County Social Services, Cornerstone Resource Alliance, and others.
 
Food insecure communities experience higher rates of chronic conditions such as heart disease, diabetes, and high blood pressure. The significant increase in cost of living in Monroe County has created financial hardship for thousands of families, many of whom were forced to dramatically reduce their food budgets. By reducing the amount families have to spend on groceries each week, SOS aims to free more money in the household budget for expenses such as housing, transportation, medical, and childcare costs. Through our programs and services, we strive to ensure that everyone in Monroe County has access to healthy, nutritious food regardless of their income level.
 
Thank you for considering our grant application. We are committed to making a difference in the community. 
 
	Text42: “To foster a healthier Monroe County community by increasing equitable food access through food distribution, food recovery, and nutrition education”
	Text44: The allocated funds will be utilized to purchase nutritious food and ensure consistent distribution throughout Monroe County. By having consistent funds to purchase food SOS can sustain its mission of providing access to nutritional food to those facing hardship, particularly amidst the challenges posed by the unique challenges living in the Keys and the resulting financial strains on many families. Uniquely, with these funds and the storage SOS already has we will be able to seize the opportunity to purchase wholesale quantities of food at discounted prices that are only available to organizations with the capacity to fund and store wholesale quantities. 

The impact of these funds will be profound, as they will enable SOS to continue serving over 11,000 unique children, seniors, and low-income families who rely on our food assistance annually. Furthermore, they will facilitate our expansion efforts to reach more individuals and families grappling with food insecurity. Through these funds and wholesale buying power, we can furnish nourishing food and fresh and frozen meals to those at risk of hunger.

These funds are instrumental in advancing our mission of combating hunger in Monroe County and extending vital food assistance to those most in need. By compensating our food purchasing budget we can ensure the seamless operation of nutritious food distribution while serving as a critical lifeline for our community members in need.
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	Text6: What changed?
	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: SOS is dedicated to addressing food insecurity in Monroe County by providing healthy food to low-income families and individuals. The rising cost of living in the Keys has made it increasingly difficult for households to afford basic necessities, including food. By offering nutritious options, SOS is easing the burden on families who might otherwise have to choose between paying for food or other essentials like rent and healthcare.

SOS distributes perishable and non-perishable groceries through our two client-choice food pantries every week. Our pantries empower individuals and families to choose the food that best meets their needs. Additionally, the SOS Community Kitchen delivers fresh and frozen meals to local low-income children, seniors, and disadvantaged adults. By providing access to fresh produce and other nutritious foods, SOS aims to not only improve the health and well-being of our community members, but also to alleviate the financial strain of having to choose between necessities like food and housing. SOS is committed to ensuring that every individual and family in Monroe County has access to the food they need to lead healthy, fulfilling lives.
	Text69: SOS's target population is low-income individuals and families in Monroe County who are experiencing food insecurity. This includes those living at or below the poverty line and the working poor who struggle to afford basic needs like food due to rising living costs. We specifically serve seniors, children, and disadvantaged adults who are vulnerable to food insecurity due to limited income and resources. Additionally, over 43% of households in Monroe County are classified as ALICE, earning more than the federal poverty level but less than the basic cost of living, leaving many families living paycheck to paycheck.
	Text68: Clients are referred by other local human service organizations, Monroe County Social Services, Monroe County Detention Center, addiction counselors and health professionals. SOS has a strong social media presence, and we also rely on word of mouth for informal referrals.
	Text67: The US Department of Agriculture requires us to complete intake forms on which clients must attest that their income is below 180% of the federal poverty line.

We also require additional documentation verifying the size of the household, which allows our staff and volunteers to determine the amount of food the household will receive: the greater the size of the household, the more food.
	Text64: The greatest financial challenges will be keeping up with the demand for food in light of staff shortages and the inflated cost of living in Monroe County. The rising transportation costs will increase the expense of distributing food to partner agencies and remote areas of the county. Additionally, there has been a decrease in grocery store donations, specifically in protein, further exacerbating the issue of food scarcity.

SOS will continue developing our capacity to acquire and subsequently distribute donated food, which is the most efficient means of food procurement, especially in light of the rising wholesale and retail food prices. SOS is currently implementing alternative distribution methods, such as partnering with local farmers to source fresh produce, as well growing our own produce at the SOS Eco Garden, and increasing our capacity for on-site food production through our Community Kitchen.
	Text234: Monroe County boasts the highest cost of living in the state of Florida, and as a result, 43% of residents struggle financially to live in this 'island paradise.' Unfortunately, the affordability and accessibility of healthy foods are serious barriers for low-income individuals and families in Monroe County. Residents have four times greater access to convenience stores than grocery stores, and only 37% of the Keys population lives within a half-mile of a healthy food source. 

To compound the issue, Monroe County has the highest meal cost in the entire state of Florida, with the average meal cost being $4.85, which is over a dollar higher than the state average. These factors make it extremely difficult for low-income households to access healthy and nutritious food options.


	Text441: In Monroe County, the intersection of food insecurity and limited access to nutritious options presents a multifaceted challenge. The Keys' elevated cost of living compounds the struggle for low-income residents, impeding their ability to afford essentials like food. Moreover, the scarcity of affordable housing and employment opportunities amplifies this dilemma.

The lack of grocery stores and wholesome food choices within Monroe County further complicates matters. Many locals face long and inconvenient journeys to reach supermarkets, particularly daunting for those without dependable transportation. Consequently, a significant portion of the residents primarily low-income individuals and families, turn to convenience stores and fast-food outlets for sustenance. These options often lack nutritional value and are more expensive.

Additionally, Monroe County has the highest food cost index in Florida. This disparity means that residents encounter disproportionately inflated food prices compared to other regions in the state, exacerbating the already pressing issue of food insecurity for low-income individuals and families. 
	Text63: SOS anticipates staffing will be the most pressing organizational challenge in the upcoming years. Each year it becomes more difficult to find and retain volunteers due to the high cost of living and lack of affordable housing, leaving people with little time for volunteering. Additionally, wage inflation has led to an increase in competition for a finite pool of qualified workers, driving up entry-level salaries. 

These challenges will lead to increased payroll costs even for the most efficient organizations as well as ini increase in the need for direct food purchasing. However, SOS recognizes that higher household incomes resulting from wage inflation should reduce the demand for our services unless those increases are offset by rising living costs. As a response, we plan to actively pursue grant funding and explore creative opportunities to increase our funding for salaries, wages, and direct food purchasing.
	Text62: On a bi-annual basis clients are surveyed to gauge their satisfaction of services provided via SOS's Food Pantries and Community Kitchen. Such feedback is shared at staff meetings and board meetings.

SOS also utilizes a texting service to better communicate with out clients.  
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: All three of SOS's facilities submit monthly reports to the US Department of Agriculture, and we are routinely audited for program compliance. The SOS Community Kitchen is certified by the Health Department on a yearly basis and is subject to surprise inspections on a more frequent basis. 
	hours of program service were contributed by: 18912
	volunteers in the last year: 195
	Text60: No services funded by the County HSAB award will be performed under subcontract by another agency.
	Text59: Through new donation channels and increased wholesale purchasing, SOS will increase the amount of fresh produce and healthy proteins, namely meats, seafood, and beans, available for distribution throughout Monroe County by 15%. This will result in a corresponding decrease in the amount of canned goods typically available at traditional food pantries.

Our large Community Kitchen will prepare healthy and nutritious meals to serve Monroe County children and seniors through federal nutrition programs, feeding at least 300 children and seniors each day while relieving hundreds of low income households from the burden of sending their children to daycare with sufficient food. This will deliver approx. $200,000 federal dollars to our county, saving low income families an equivalent amount, resulting in an increase in household net income and making the cost of living in Monroe more affordable. In addition, SOS is working with Monroe County Social Services to provide meals to home-delivered meal clients throughout the County. This partnership allows demonstrates SOS's commitment to improving access to healthy food in our community while supporting low-income families and seniors.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: Using a standardized data base, SOS maintains accurate Food Pantry statistics to measure (1) the number of services provided, (2) the frequency of services, and (3) the amount of food that is donated and subsequently distributed. To measure these outcomes, SOS will compare 2024 Food Pantry statistics to previous years' data.

The SOS Community Kitchen uses daily delivery slips and meal count forms to track the number of meals served through our Child and Senior Nutrition Programs. These numbers are reported to the USDA and the Department of Health to determine SOS's amount of reimbursement. To measure our proposed outcomes, SOS will compare the number of meals served and the reimbursement received in FY24 to previous years' data. 

SOS regularly surveys our clients to measure overall satisfaction with the services we provide and our impact in the community.
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	Text55: Over 70% of FY2024 HSAB funds have been expended on program services for the direct acquisition and distribution of food in Monroe County. The remaining 30% of funds will be exhausted by October 2024. HSAB funding continues to be critical to our ability to provide sufficient food to residents struggling financially due to the recent spike in costs of living. 

Food recovery and distribution continues to be the most economical way to ensure those in-need have access to nutritious food.
	Text56: Yes, all HSAB funds awarded in FY2023 have been expended on program services for the direct acquisition and distribution of food in Monroe County. All FY2024 funds will be spent by October 2024.
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	HowMuch: How much?
	Text89: 68000
	WhatSource: From what source?
	Text91: Americorps VISTA Program funded the salaries of 8 staff members needed for the summer food program
	WhyLost: Why was funding lost?
	Text93: Funding was eliminated for this program due to Federal budget cuts. 
	lose: Choice2
	Text85: 100% of our FY24 HSAB funds were used to leverage additional funding from the USDA through our Local Food Promotion Program. This grant utilizes the increased fresh produce to fulfill objectives of providing healthier meals a to children and low-income populations throughout the County. 
	Text86: 258000
	Text87: The additional funds were spent to acquire and run two new pieces of specialized equipment that allows us to dramatically increase the number of meals and individuals for the Monroe County. 
	rb1: funded1
	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: SOS provides various services to address hunger and food insecurity in Monroe County, Florida. These services include:

1. Two client-choice food pantries located at either end of the County (Key West and Key Largo).
2. A large-scale Community Kitchen used to prepare hot, fresh and frozen meals for low-income children and income-constrained seniors through federal nutrition programs.
3. The Edward and Joan Knight Disaster Response Depot, a 150,000 cubic-foot warehouse on Rockland Key, which allows SOS to accept and store hundreds of pallets of dry and refrigerated food items for distribution throughout the County during blue and gray skies.
4. Agriculture and Nutrition Education program that partners with the Monroe County School District to provide healthy eating education to school-aged children, encouraging healthy habits for life.
5. Referral system to connect clients to additional social service providers.
6. Assistance with SNAP applications.
7. Volunteer opportunities.

	Text31: SOS has the logistical capacity to distribute millions of pounds of food each year to families in Monroe County, making us uniquely positioned to address the increasing need for food assistance due to the rising cost of living. With seven refrigerated vehicles, distribution facilities at both ends of the county, and a 150,000 cubic-foot warehouse, we can ensure residents have access to sufficient, nutritious food, even during times of crisis. Our organization is the only one in Monroe County with the capacity to handle the scale of food distribution required to meet the needs of the community. SOS remains committed to providing critical food assistance to those who need it most.
	Text34: Operating through federal nutrition programs, SOS prepares daily fresh and frozen meals for low-income seniors and children. Working in partnership with Monroe County Social Services and childcare providers, SOS provides meals at the Henry Haskins Senior Facility, the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Lower Keys, Inez Martin Child Development Center, the Basilica School,  Kreative Kids Child Development Center, and Hammock House at St. Columbia.

SOS also works with partner food distribution agencies, including Burton Memorial, KAIR, and Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, to provide additional sources of fresh produce and proteins when available. On a regular basis, SOS hosts partner agencies at our two food pantries to provide services such as health screenings, insurance and tax preparation assistance, and information about housing services. Partners include CHI, the Department of Health in Monroe County, the Rural Health Network, and the United Way of Collier and the Keys. 

Through our Nutrition and Agriculture Education program, SOS partners with the Monroe County School District to provide education to 5th grade students at three Title 1 Schools: Poinciana Elementary School, Gerald Adams Elementary School, and Horace O'Bryant. Through this 16-week program, SOS educators teach children how to prepare healthy meals and make informed choices about their diets. Our goal is to empower students with the knowledge and skills they need to make healthy choices that will benefit them for years to come.
	Text66: Throughout our organization's history, building and maintaining strong working relationships with community partners has been critical to our ability to efficiently provide food throughout Monroe County. Despite the seemingly small distances between locations in the Keys, the expansive geography of the area necessitates independent social service programs. By offering fresh meals through our Community Kitchen and providing fresh produce and staple items, when available, through our Food Pantries, SOS can work with partner agencies to deliver services across the county without duplicating existing resources.

To support our operations, the City of Key West, St. Justin's Church in Key Largo, and the Basilica of St. Mary Star of the Sea in Key West generously provide us with space in their facilities.
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	Text35: 13.25
	Text10: With the highest cost of living in the state of Florida, an estimated 43% of Monroe County residents are Asset Limited, Income-Constrained, Employed (ALICE). Already high food prices have been compounded by rising inflation, especially over the last year. SOS's goal is to ensure low-income families have access to healthy sources of nutrition via our food pantries and Community Kitchen. By reducing the amount of money families have to spent on groceries, we aim to free up more money in the household budget for expenses such as housing, medical, and childcare costs. Food-insecure communities experience higher rates of chronic conditions such as heart disease, high blood pressure, and obesity. Approximately 50% of the food we distribute is healthy and nutritious fresh food contributing to a much healthier Monroe County. 
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	Text466: Each employee is eligible for a $2500 Health spending account that can be used towards medical, 
dental, and vision expenses.
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	Q37_413: Condo Association Fees
	Q37_414: Utilities
	Q37_415: Repairs & Maintenance
	Q37_416: Travel
	Q37_417: Grants to Other Organizations
	Q37_418: Loan(s) - SBA
	Q37_419: Bank Charges
	Q37_420: Rent Exp. - Currently Utilized Property
	Q37_421: Rent Exp. - Not Currently Utilized Property
	Q37_422: Mortgage Exp. Currently Utilized Property
	Q37_423: Mortgage Exp. - Not Currently Utilzed Property
	Q40_01: SOS does not currently have any vacant positions.
	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: The funding allocated in the fiscal Year 2025 is designated exclusively for food purchasing for Monroe County. These funds will directly address the pressing challenge of insufficient recovered protein and lack of produce particularly during the Florida non-growing season. With recovered and donated protein becoming nearly non-existent, and a significant decrease in usable produce outside of the Florida growing season, our ability to meet demand is severely hindered. Furthermore, the rising cost of food compounds the difficulty of food procurement. Securing consistent funding for food purchases is imperative to fulfill SOS's mission of providing nutritious food for Monroe County. 
	Email: morgan@sosfoundation.org
	Contact: Morgan Tracey
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
	Q36_11: 
	Ind Contractor 1: Enter Name
	Ind Contractor 2: Enter Name
	Q34_year1: 2025
	Q34_year2: 2024
	Q37 Proposed BP End Month: 12
	Q37 Proposed BP End Day: 31
	Q37 Proposed BP End Yr: 2025
	Q37 Current BP End Day: 31
	Q37 Current BP Ending Month: 12
	Q37 Current BP End Yr: 2024
	MedicalAmt: 
	CoreAmt: 100000
	QualityAmt: 
	AmtRequest2023: 100000
	Text65: (1) SOS's Stock Island Food Pantry is open to clients on Mondays and Thursdays from 9:30 AM until 6:00 PM and Tuesdays and Wednesdays from 9:30 AM until 3:30 PM, and our food recovery trucks operate 6 days per week. (2) SOS's Food Pantry at St. Justin's in Key Largo (MM 105) is open to clients on Mondays from 1:30 PM until 5:00 PM. (3) SOS's Community Kitchen is located in Key West and operates on Monday through Friday from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM.  All SOS sites will use HSAB funding.
	Group8: Choice2
	Text65A: 
	32: 32.


